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02 HOLDER AND IV ASSEMBLY
TIRE PUMP..

RAINCAPE .....cooiiiiiiiiiie s
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GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS

Note: see Informations Panel for file.

1AL One Arm Dive [+ Coury INH Intuknl PCH Pediatric Center of Gravity HiA Swang Awvery
ADcR S0 Microchmahc cover for AR Deplh-adpustatile Hack INORG  Inorgamic cosling (AKA: Fippic Iris) Sl SHude Frame
Cryo shyle mserls (8] [rynamic Back INSRT  Inserl PCM Power Center Mount 500
AAA Adull Angle Adjuslable [3EL [Double Swang In Out PED Padiatric SIHE
AACM  Angks Adpustable Cenler Mounl (B84 Deap Conlour K Inteligent Folation m Space PEL Pelvic H5G Sude Guard
ABD Abductor ol Desk Lenglh 5 Inteligent Seatng Moduls PH Push Handle SGTG Super Gup Thumb Guard
Al All Courl nP [hual Post Armirest JA Jay Achve PHIL Phillips 3
A Armn Dnve D-Post  Dual Post Armrest JNR AJuror PiL Pin Lock H5HSS
AL Addpstatle D-PST [heal Post Arrmrest Kas, Kidds Angle Adjustatie PL Plated SHLDRE
ADFT Adapler DRP [hop (saal) KDS Kids PLL Pull HHT
Al Aur Exchange DRY [hrve KT Kit {usually consists of all mounting PLT Plate 510 Sohid
AHAR  ASAP I (M2} [hagnoshc Tesl Tool hardware for one side) PLST Plastic SLNG Hhng
ANG Anghe oY Dynarmic Back KVLR Kevlar PLY Phywood SLTD Sholted
AlLR Articulating Lagrast EA Each KZ Quickie Kidz/Zippie Kidz PNEU  Pneumatic SV Sleave
ALLUM  Alwsminum FLR F levabing Leagres! L Left PHNK Pink 5M Small
AMH Adpustable Mounling Hardware EXT E xlansion LAT Lateral PNT Paint SNGL
AND Anodured EXTND  Exlanded LCK Lock PNTD Painted 500
ASAP  Adpstable Sealing and Posilioning Folding Framss LFH Left Front Horizontal POLY  Polyurethane SPCR
A5l Adaplive Swilch Labralones FHCS  Flal Head Cap Screw LFT Left POST  Posteror SPEC CLR Specly Color
ASM Assambly (inclsdes olhar parls) Fl Full Langlh LFV Left Front Vertical PR Pressure Relieving SPHA Single Post Heighl Adjustable
ASSM  Assembly FLIY Foding LH Left Hand PR Power Recling S5PK Spoke
ASSMLY Assambly FLFT Flip-up Foolresl LH Left Horizontal PR Pair SPR 3
ASSY  Assambly FLP Flip LK Lock {PR) Pair 507
Al Anh-lgy FLRD Flarad LNG Long PRCR Premium Leatherette cover 55 Slamnlass Sleal
ATT Allachment FM Foam Lo Lift Off for Cryo style inserts 51 Saal
(51} Haskelball M Front Mount Lo Lift Off PRE-ISC Pre-lschial SIT1AP Sell Tapping
B Hressy Chrome FNDR  Fander LP Loop PREM  Premium Leatheretio cover STCR Stralch Cover for Cryo Shyle
BCK Haik FPH Folding Push Handle LPS Loops material nserls
BOKBRI Backboard F1 Faol LRG Large PROJ  Projection 510 Standard
BH Fiullon Hesad F/REST  Foolres! LRH Left Rear Horizontal PRPL  Purple 571
BHCS  Bullon Head Cap Scraw FRNT Front LRV Left Rear Vertical PRTL Partial STR
BKI Buckle FTPLT  Foolplale LS Low Sheer PSH Push STRLR
BKRST  Backresl FTRST  Foolrest LT Long Tab PT Paint STHT
B-LOCK Back Lock Fiup Flhip-up LT Matural Fit Lite Handrims PTTRN Pattern sUP
] Fiuld Up FWD Fronl Whesl Drive LTRL Lateral PWR Power 5YSs
BLK Black FXT Fixeacd LUME Lumbar al Cuickie 1 1
BLL Filue Gl Grade £ higher grade = stronger v Left Vertical Q2 Quickie 2 3 Thumb Guard (std)
HR Hressy GP CQuicke GP Lw Low Q2HP  Quickie 2 High Performance Thraaded
BRD Board GPS Quickie GPS LX Quickie LX Qc Quickie Carbon Tilamum
HRNG  Beanng G Cucke GPYV Lxl Cuickie LXi QR Cuick Release Tall
BRKI Brackal GNRC  Genenc MACH  Machine QRx Cuickic RX M Comby
BSHNG  Bushing H Hidles MECH  Mechanism am Cuicke Titanium
BITN Fullon HE Higgh Birake MED Medium QTIATS Quickie Tilk & Space Tenms
BITRY Ballary HD Hesaued oo Heavy Duly mm Millimeter QUAD  Quadrant Pad lan-Space
BZ Hressy Hesavy Duly MNT Mount R Right Till-n-Space
(&Y. Cormposile Anghes Adjustabibe HORST  Hesdras) MNTG  Mounting RCLNR Recliner LINIY Urniversal
G Cenler of Gravily HIWR  Hardware MOD Meodify or Modification REC Receiver UNTHRD Unthreaded
[#&3] Center of Gravily Till (AKA 1RIS) HEX Hexagon Ms Machine Screw REG Reqular UPH Uphiolstery
CHRGR  Charger HH Hermi-Heght or Hex Hesd MWD Mid Wheel Drive REL Relaase VERT Varlical
CISM  Color Joyshick Module HK Hussk Mat.Fit  Matural Fit Handrim REV Reverss w With
CLMP Clamp HL Hesl Loops NAUG Naugahyde RH Right Hand Wi With
CLMCHR Chncher HM High Mounl NF MNon-folding RH Right Horizontal Wiy Wide
CLR Claar HMIH Harudle NF Matural Fit Handrim RFH Right Front Horizontal WIF Waler Fall
COMP Complala HMNGR  Hanger NFLT Matural Fit Lite Handrim RFV Right Front Vartical WO Without
Composile HP High Pressurs NR MNon-recessed RNUT(S) Rivnut(s) WHI Whael
Chrome Hi2 Handnm OBLIG  Obliquity RoHS Restriction of Hazardous Substances | WILDMMNT Waldment
Cap Scraw HROWR Hardware OBLG  Oblique RR Rear xS Cross Spoke
HRNSS  Hamess aD Cuter/Cutside Dimansion RRH Right Rear Horizontal Yiw Yellow
HE High Spesd Qs Old Style RRV Right Rear Vertical £2 Fippne 2
Cushion HT Heaght or Heal Traalad QUTBRD COutboard RT Right M Jine
Corvanhional n Innerfinside Dimension Diameter P1 Cuickie P100 R Right Vertical Fagl Fippe
Covar IVOul {for swing nfoul hangers) | P2 Cuickie P200 R Cluickie Revolution P2 Sippe 2
Covers INBRI)  Inboard P3 Quickie P300 RWD Rear Wheel Driva
Cyhnder NG Incontinent P5 Quickie/Zippie P500 SA Swing Away
Pos. Item Number Description Remarks

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS

see attachment in Informations Panel
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STANDARD BASE FRAME [10/2011]

Note: Puple, Pink & Black colors discontinued as of Sept 2011, available as replacement parts only.

1
Pos. Item Number  Description Pos. Item Number Description
1 9140893151 MOBASE 10" SEMI-PNEUM BLUE XP 1 102731 MOBASE 12" AIRLESS SILVER XP
1 9140893171 MOBASE 10" SEMI-PNEUM PINK XP 1 102726 MOBASE 12" AIRLESS BLACK XP
1 102729 MOBASE 10" SEMI-PNUE SILV XP 1 9140892151 MOBASE 14" PNEUM BLUE XP
1 102724 MOBASE 10" SEMI-PNUE BLACK XP 1 9140892171 MOBASE 14" PNEUM PINK XP
1 9140891151 MOBASE 12" PNEUM BLUE XP 1 102732 MOBASE 14" PNUE SILVER XP
1 9140891171 MOBASE 12" PNEUM PINK XP 1 102727 MOBASE 14" PNUEMATIC BLACK XP
1 102730 MOBASE 12" PNUE SILV XP 1 9140892152 MOBASE 14" AIRLESS BLUE XP
1 102725 MOBASE 12" PNUEMATIC BLACK XP 1 9140892172 MOBASE 14" AIRLESS PINK XP
1 9140891152 MOBASE 12" AIRLESS BLUE XP 1 102733 MOBASE 14" AIRLESS SILVER XP
1 9140891172 MOBASE 12" AIRLESS PINK XP 1 102728 MOBASE 14" AIRLESS BLACK XP
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[10/2011]

FRAME AND PUSH HANDLE DISCONTINUED

Note: Effective for models prior to May 2007, having a S/N without a letter at the end... e.g. xxxxxx07117.

Pos.

0 ~NO OB WNDNDN PR

Item Number
9394107501
9451343851
9451343861
9451343871
563065
9691121411S
9541632001S
9320201014S
9627021604S
9611000608S

Description

GRIP HANDLE BAR BLK 3/4 X 21"
HANDLEBAR TUBE BLUE VELVET XP
HANDLEBAR TUBE CANDY TEAL XP
HANDLEBAR TUBE PINK PEARL XP
3/4" ANTI-RATTLE

SNAP BUTTON SINGLE B-141
HANDLE BAR RELEASE PEG XP
HANDLEBAR REL TRIG MOLD XP
SET SCRW 1/4-20 X 1/4 CUP PT

MA SCRW 10-24X1/2 BHSK ZN

1-3

1-12

Item Number
9559210201
9612000908S
9540608001
9180110051
9180110061
9180110071
9151324101
9151323101
9151325101

Description

FOLD RET GUIDE XP

MA SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/2 FHSK ZN
HANDLEBAR PIVOT NUT
HANDLEBAR KIT BLUE VELVET XP
HANDLEBAR KIT CANDY TEAL XP
HANDLEBAR KIT PINK PEARL XP
PH-FRAME, BLUE VELVET
PH-FRAME, CANDY TEAL
PH-FRAME, PINK PEARL
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FRAME AND PUSH HANDLE [10/2011]

NOTE: Effective for models beginning May 2007, having a serial number ending with a letter... e.g. xxxxxx07122A.

Note: Puple, Pink & Black colors discontinued as of Sept 2011, available as replacement parts only.

Pos. Item Number Description Pos. Item Number Description

1 9394107501 GRIP HANDLE BAR BLK 3/4 X 21" 8 9611000608S MA SCRW 10-24X1/2 BHSK ZN

2 9451343851 HANDLEBAR TUBE BLUE VELVET XP 9 9559210201 FOLD RET GUIDE XP

2 9451343861 HANDLEBAR TUBE CANDY TEAL XP 10 9612000908S MA SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/2 FHSK ZN
2 9451343871 HANDLEBAR TUBE PINK PEARL XP 11 9540608001 HANDLEBAR PIVOT NUT XP

2 211234 HANDLEBAR TUBE - BLACK - XP 1-3 9180110051 HANDLEBAR KIT BLUE VELVET XP
2 102708 HANDLE BAR TUBE SILVER XP 1-3 9180110061 HANDLEBAR KIT CANDY TEAL XP
3 563065 3/4" ANTI-RATTLE 1-3 9180110071 HANDLEBAR KIT PINK PEARL XP
4 9691121411S SNAP BUTTON SINGLE B-141 1-3 211235 UPPER HANDLEBAR KIT - BLACK
5 102713S XP FRM FOLD RLS MOUNT PAIR 1-3 102704 HANDLEBAR KIT SILVER XP

6 9320201014S HANDLEBAR REL TRIG MOLD XP 1-12 9151324101 PH-FRAME, BLUE VELVET

7 9627021604S SET SCRW 1/4-20 X 1/4 CUP PT 1-12 9151323101 PH-FRAME, CANDY TEAL
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Pos. Item Number
1-12 9151325101
1-12 102683

Description
PH-FRAME, PINK PEARL
XP FRAME BLACK

Pos. Item Number
1-12 102687
13 103940

Description
XP FRAME SILVER
XP TRAY CABLE CLIP
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FOLD RELEASE MECHANISM [09/2011]

Note: Effective for models beginning May 2007, having a S/N ending with a letter... e.g. xxxxxx07122A or S/N prefix KKXP.

Fold Release Mechanism Discontinued
This style is no longer available.
For chairs with this style component,
upgrade to newer style kit (complete).

Also, need to upgrade lower
~.. handlebar & trigger assembly.

Pos. Item Number
1 9611000612S
2 9770201004S
3 9540812001
4 9611000616S
1,25 105285

6,7 105277

Description Remarks

MA SCRW 10-24X3/4 BHSK ZN

FOLD LOCK OUT PIN XP includes Lanyard
LATCH PIN

MA SCRW 10-24X1 BHSK ZN
XP - RELEASE MECHANISM COMPL
XP-RELEASE CABLE COMPLETE KIT

KID KART XPRESS
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[03/2009]

MOBASE ANTI-TIP

bA

6B

Item Number
9650501012S
563065
9691121411S
9611000932
561032
9453105001
9453120001
920695
920696

Description

NYLOK NUT 1/4-20 STEEL ZN
3/4" ANTI-RATTLE

SNAP BUTTON SINGLE B-141
MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 2 BHSK ZN
ANTI-TIP WHEEL

ANTI-TIP TUBE 12" XP
ANTI-TIP TUBE 14

10"/12" ANTI TIP ASSY XP PAIR
14" ANTI TIP ASSY XP PAIR

Remarks

10"-12"

14"

10"-12"; PAIR
14"; PAIR
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WHEEL LOCK [03/2017]

1
Pos. Item Number Description Remarks
1 9180500102 WHEEL LOCK ASSEMBLY LEFT XP LEFT
1 9180500202S WHEEL LOCK ASSEMBLY RIGHT XP RIGHT
1 920697 WHEEL LOCK ASSY XP PAIR PAIR
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[08/21/2018] WHEEL / CASTER ASSEMBLY

CASTER ANTI-FLUTTER RETRO KIT
15/8"

I

twe €0
I

On Older Chairs Anti-Flutter may

not be present. If Stem Bolt ®]
measures less than 1 5/8” above

top bearing replace with new

Caster Bolt included in Kit.

Pos. Item Number Description Remarks
1,2 900080 KID KART AXLE ASSEMBLY
3 888081 B4 M12 NUT COVER (10EA)
4 106940 NUT NYLOCK THIN 1/2-20
5A 9180600003 7" CASTER ASSEMBLY
5B 9180600005 8" CASTER ASSEMBLY XP
6A 9711002001 WHEEL/TIRE ASSEMBLY 10" 10" Pneu
6B 9711202002 WHEEL/TIRE BLK/GRY 12" PNEU 12" Pneu
6C 9711202402 WHL/TR BLK/GRY 12" AIRLS/INSET 12" Pneu w/ Airless Insert
6D 9711402003 WHEEL BLK/GRY 14" PNEUMATIC 14" Pneu
6E 9711402401 WHL/TR BLK/GRY 14" AIRLS/INSET 14" Pneu w/ Airless Insert
7 321166 SPRING ANTI FLUTTER SS B51
9640181205S WASHER 1/2" FLAT NYLON
7,8 780186 CASTER FLUTTER RETRO KIT inclues 2 3/4 caster bolt
9 521562 +1 1/2 CASTER STEM SPACER BLK Use w/8"caster
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VENT BASE FRAME [08/2016]

Note: Black color discontinued as of Sept 2011, available as replacement part only.

Note: Frame cannot be retrofitted to accommodate the TLC Seating Shell.

Pos. Item Number Description Remarks
1 9530650001 TIS BLOCK VENT R MOBASE XP Right
1 9530650002 TIS BLOCK VENT L MOBASE XP Left
2 9681120106S TNUT 1/4-20X3/8 ROUND STL ZN

3 9681140112S T-NUT 5/16-18X3/4 RND STEEL ZN

4 9651602010 TOP LOCK JAM NUT 10-24 STL ZN

5 9752503815S SPRING COMPRESSION .375 X 1.50

6 9540430001 SPRING FOLLOWER

7 9651001013 ACORN NUT 1/4-28 HC STEEL CRM

8 9650201013 JAM NUT 1/4-28 STEEL ZN

9 9611000920S MA SCRW 1/4-20X1.25 BHSK ZN
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Pos.

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
17
18
19
20
20
21
1-22
23A
23B
23C
23D

Item Number
9640120601
9611000924S
9540524001
9510504001
9650701016
9670320616
9420201011
9559050401
9559050402
9619101148S
9611000624
9530201002
9530201003
9610001336
9150700111
9140892011
9140892012
120235
120236

Description

WASHER #12 FLAT STEEL ZN

MA SCRW 1/4-20X1.5 BHSK ZN
HANDLE BAR PIVOT BUSHING
HANDLE BAR PLATE

NYLOCK JAM NUT 3/8-16 STL ZN
SPACER 3/16"x1/2"x1" ALUM
HANDLE BAR BLOCK TC

HANDLE BAR PLATE COVER RIGHT
HANDLE BAR PLATE COVER LEFT
MACH SCREW 5/16-18X3 THPN ZN
MA SCRW 10-24 x 1.5 BHSK ZN
RELEASE BLOCK EXTENSION RIGHT
RELEASE BLOCK EXTENSION LEFT
MA SCRW 3/8-16 x 2.25 SKCP ZN
FRAME BLACK VENT XP

MOBASE VENT BLACK XP

AIRLESS MOBASE VENT BLACK XP
XP VENT BASE 14 AIRLESS SILVER
XP VENT BASE 14 SILVER

Remarks

Right
Left

Right
Left

Pneumatic
Airless
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WHEEL LOCKS

(03/2009) ‘

Pos. Item Number Description Remarks
1 9650501012S NYLOK NUT 1/4-20 STEEL ZN

2 9730000102S WHEEL LOCK LEFT BRO1 Left

2 9730000202 WHEEL LOCK RIGHT BRO2 Right

3 9456006301 WHEEL LOCK SPACER 5/8"

4 9730000102S WHEEL LOCK LEFT BRO1 Left

4 9730000202 WHEEL LOCK RIGHT BR02 Right

5 9730000001 WHEEL LOCK HANDLE RUBBER GRAY

6 9645140515 WASHER 1/4" SHOULDER NYLON

7 9611000928 MA SCRW 1/4-20 x 1.75 BHSK ZN

1-7 9180500101 WHEEL LOCK ASSEMBLY LEFT Left

1-7 9180500201 WHEEL LOCK ASSEMBLY RIGHT Right
KID KART XPRESS PAGE 15




‘ [03/2009]

VENT WHEELS / CASTER ASSEMBLIES

4
5
6A
6B
A
7B
8-9
10
11

Pos.

1-5,10-11
1-5,6A,10-11
1-5,6B,10-11

Item Number Description

9640181205S WASHER 1/2 FLAT NYLON
9740818071 BEARING 1/2" FLANGED

9720813001 CASTER FORK W/STEM CHROME 8"
9650501014 NYLOK NUT 5/16-18 STEEL ZN
9710802003 WHEEL/TIRE BLK/GRY 8" PNEUM
9710802004 WHEEL/TIRE BLK/GRY 8" AIRLESS
9711402003 WHEEL BLK/GRY 14" PNEUMATIC
9711402401 WHL/TR BLK/GRY 14" AIRLS/INSET
900080 KID KART AXLE ASSEMBLY
9630204526 HEX BOLT 5/16-18 x 3.25 GRD 5 ZN
9640160761S WASHER .35 x .49 FLAT STAINLESS
900081 KID KART CHROME FORK ASSEMBLY
9180600004 8" FRONT CASTER ASSEMBLY PNUEM
9180600006 8" FRONT CASTER ASSY AIRLESS

Remarks

8" Pneumatic

8" Airless Insert
14" Pneumatic
14" Airless Insert

8" Pneumatic
8" Airless Insert

PAGE 16
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STROLLER HANDLE (10/2011)

Note: Black color was discontinued as of September 2011 and is available as replacement parts only.

/‘-.\/
P
N
S ——
<. /@ I
e &
>>~‘\\c/
Y.
S
S
Pos. Item Number Description Remarks
2 563065 3/4" ANTI-RATTLE
3 9691121411S SNAP BUTTON SINGLE B-141
1-3 882109 HANDLE BAR UPPER TC/XP VENT Black
1-3 120234 STROLLER HANDLE ASSM SILVER
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(09/09/2019) VENT ANTI-TIPS

| 3
Pos. Item Number Description Remarks
1 9691251101 SNAP BUTTON DOUBLE E-110
3 9395017501S CRUTCH TIP 3/4 BLACK
1-3 9180414001 ANTI-TIP ASSY 14" BLACK ANODIZ USE W/ 14" REAR WHEELS
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SEATING SHELL

[03/2009]

Note: Effective for models beginning May 2007, having a S/N ending with a letter... e.g. xxxxxx07122A or S/N prefix KKXP.

Pos. Item Number
103627
103628
103629
103630
103631S
103632
103633S
103634S
102676S
102719S

FENEIEEEEEEE

Description

SHELL SHORT TILT RA

SHELL SHORT TILT TRANSIT RA
SHELL SHORT TILT/RECLINE RA
SHELL SHT TLT/RCLN TRANSIT RA
SHELL TALL TILT RA

SHELL TALL TILT TRANSIT RA
SHELL TALL TILT/RECLINE RA
SHELL TLL TLT/RCLN TRANSIT RA
XP BACK SHELL VELCRO KIT

XP BACK SHELL VELCRO KIT EXT

Remarks

Tilt

Tilt, Transit

Tilt/Recline

Tilt/Recline, Transit

Tilt

Tilt, Transit

Tilt/Recline

Tilt/Recline, Transit

Short, Complete Shell Velcro Kit
Tall, Complete Shell Velcro Kit

KID KART XPRESS
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[09/2011]

SEATING SHELL DISCONTINUED

Note: Effective for models prior to May 2007, having a serial number without a letter at the end... e.g. xxxxxx07117

Pos.

IR

Item Number
9133000001
9133200001
9133110001
9133310001
9133000002
9133200002
9133110002
9133310002

Description

SHELL ASSY XP1 TILT ONLY

SHELL ASSY XPB1 TILT ONLY BUS
SHELL ASSY XP2 TILT/RECLINE
SHELL ASSY XPB2 TILT/RECL BUS
SHELL ASSY XPX1 TILT ONLY
SHELL ASSY XPXB1 TILT ONLY BUS
SHELL ASSY XPX2 TILT/RECLINE
SHELL ASSY XPXB2 TILT/RECL BUS

Remarks

Short; Tilt
Short; Tilt, Transit

Short; Tilt/Recline

Short; Tilt/Recline, Transit
Tall; Tilt

Tall; Tilt, Transit

Tall; Til/Recline

Tall; Tilt/Recline, Transit

PAGE 20
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INSIDE BACK/SHELL

[08/2017]

Note: Effective for models beginning May 2007, having a S/N ending with a letter... e.g. xxxxxx07122A or S/N prefix KKXP.

Note: Chairs built after S/N XPS-5367364-11085-MX or S/N prefix KKXP utilized black components and not gray, replacement parts will be offered

only in black

Pos.
1
3
5A
5B
6
7
10

8,9,11,12
1-5A,6-12
1-5B,6-12

Item Number
119202S
9611000910S
119214S
119209S
9681120106S
106944
119206S
TBD

103625
103626

Description

XP BACK SHELL MAIN

MA SCRW 1/4-20 x 5/8 BHSK ZN
XP BACK SHELL INNER-TOP

XP BACK SHELL INNER-TOP-TALL
TNUT 1/4-20X3/8 ROUND STL ZN
WASHER FLAT THIN AN 1/4 ROHS
XP BACK SHELL INNER-BOTTOM
BACK SHELL MOUNTING HARDWARE
BACK SHELL STANDARD RA
BACK SHELL - EXTENDED

KID KART XPRESS
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[08/2016]

INSIDE BACK/SHELL DISCONTINUED

Note: Effective for models prior to May 2007, having a S/N without a letter at the end... e.g. xxxxxx07117.

Note: When changing from short to tall or vice-versa, both 3A & 6A or 3B & 6B, respectively, must be changed.

7
8
_j-omd
M/—E
:‘f'm
0
\% -
(L

Pos.

3A
3B

6A
6B

9
10
12
1-3A,4-6A,7-12
1-3B,4-6B,7-12

Item Number
9555201301
226347
9554130501
9554130802
9681120106S
9554130502
9554130801
9554131102
106944
9611000912S
9611000910S
9612000920S
9683120104
920671
920672
920670

Description

SEAT BACK XP

10-16 x 1.25 PH FLT HD TEK SC ZC
INNER BACK UPPER XP

EXTENDED INNER BACK UPPER XP
TNUT 1/4-20X3/8 ROUND STL ZN
INNER BACK LOWER XP

INNER BACK OVERLAY XP
EXTENDED INNER BACK OVERLAY XP
WASHER FLAT THIN AN 1/4 ROHS
MA SCRW 1/4-20X3/4 BHSK ZN

MA SCRW 1/4-20X5/8 BHSK ZN

MA SCREW 1/4-20 X 1.25 FHSK ZN
TNUT 1/4-20 x 1/4 SL BASE STL ZN
XPRESS BACK SHELL STANDARD
XPRESS BACK SHELL EXTENDED
VELCRO® KIT XPRESS BACK SHELL

Remarks

Standard
Extended

Standard
Extended

Standard
Extended
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REAR SHELL ATTACHMENTS

[08/2016] ‘

]

6 |

L)

7]

Pos. Item Number Description Remarks

1 9681120104S TNUT 1/4-20X1/4 ROUND STL ZN

3] 9510301002 RECLINE BACKING PLATE

4 226347 10-16 x 1.25 PH FLT HD TEK SC ZN

5 102688 T-NUT 10-24 LOW-PRO 3 PRONG

6 9341150001 1 1/2 BUCKLE SINGLE ENTRY

7 9619101124 MA SCREW 5/16-18 x 1.5 THPH ZN

8 9761100002S KNOB BLACK 10-24 X 1/2

9 9451118801 SHELL BACK TUBE XP

10 561003 3/4" SADDLE THIN

11 9611000920S MA SCRW 1/4-20X1.25 BHSK ZN

12 560741 3/4" INSERT PLUG RIBBED

13 220116 10-24 x 3/8 BH C/S

14 9611000912S MA SCRW 1/4-20X3/4 BHSK ZN

15 9651001015 ACORN NUT 5/16-18 HC STEEL ZN

16 9510305002 UPPER RECLINE MOUNT XP

17A 9931020102 LABEL WARNING SEAT BELT WHT Label: "Warning: Use Seat Belt"
17B 9931030101 LABEL LOCK Label: "Warning: Never Leave Child"
9-12,17A 920673 XP BACK SHELL TUBE ASSY ST LBL "Belt" Label
9-12,17B 920694 XP BACK SHELL TUBE ASSY CD LBL "Child" Label
1-3,7,14-16 920674 UPPER RECLINE MOUNT ASSY

5,6,13 920675 CAM ADJUSTER W/ HARDWARE
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[09/2011]

REPLACEMENT HANDLE/CABLE ASSEMBLY TILT & TILT/RECLINE

NOTE: replacement Recline option Handle Assembly cannot be ordered separately;

must include Tilt option Handle Assembly.

Pos. Item Number
226347
9320201012
9612120610
9761100002S
9696918001
9650501010
102777
102776
9320201013
9699110106
920688

1-10 920689

© 00 N O 0o WDN PP

=
L O
o

Description

10-16 x 1.25 PH FLT HD TEK SC ZN
SHELL HANDLE BLOCK LEFT XP
MA SCRW 10-24 x 5/8 82 FH PH ZN
KNOB BLACK 10-24 X 1/2

CABLE MOUNT 3/16

NYLOK NUT 10-24 STEEL ZN
RECLINE FUNCTION LABEL

TILT FUNCTION LABEL

SHELL HANDLE BLOCK RIGHT XP
RECLINE CABLE RETENTION CLIP
SHELL HANDLE ASSY TILT ONLY
SHELL HANDLE ASSY TILT/RECLINE

Remarks

Tilt only; includes cable
Tilt/Recline; includes cable
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MECH-LOCK ASSEMBLY FOR RECLINE OPTION [03/2009]

NON-RECLINING PARTS

L

= ~.

(1]

2 o

Pos. Item Number Description Remarks
1 9612000916S MA SCREW 1/4-20 X 1 FHSK ZN

2 9619101120 MA SCREW 5/16-18 x 1.25 THPH ZN

3 9651001015 ACORN NUT 5/16-18 HC STEEL ZN

4 9761100005 KNOB BLACK MECH LOCK END

5 106946 WASHER FLAT AN 5/16 ROHS

6 9299903002S RECLINE ASSY (MECH LOCK) XP

7 9670330804 SPACER 5/16 x 1/2 x 1/4 NYL

1-7 920690 RECLINE MECHLOCK ASSEMBLY

8 342049 10 MM |.D. SPLIT COLLAR

9 9452092801 FIXED RECLINE TUBE TC

10 9640151225 WASHER .318 X .751 X .125 NYL

11 9770202001 RINGPIN LOCKING 5/16 x 1.90

12 9339000003 NYLON LANYARD 6"

9-12 103850 SHELL NON RECLINE PKG Hardware package
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‘[03/2009] TILT-IN-SPACE SEAT PAN

1A

Pos. Item Number Description Remarks
1A 9430011407 SEAT BASE BUS (BENT) XP Transit

1B 9430011406 SEAT BASE (BENT) XP Non-Transit
2 9261000032 VELCRO® LOOP 2" BLACK PS

3 9650201012 JAM NUT 1/4-20 STEEL ZN

4 9640151225 WASHER .318 x .751 x .125 NYL
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1A,2-22
1B,2-22

Item Number
9470210601
9470420201
9320202000
9660300404
9611000924S
9611000608S
9510303003
9612000916
9612120610
9612000908
9541608001
9320202001
9651602010
9754703135
9670720506
9650501010
9511104001S
9610000604S
920687
920686

Description

TIS LINKAGE XP

TIS RELEASE PIN XP

TIS RELEASE PIN MOUNT LEFT XP
BLIND RIVET 1/8 X .375 SS

MA SCRW 1/4-20X1.5 BHSK ZN

MA SCRW 10-24X1/2 BHSK ZN

TIS ACTIVATOR PLATE XP

MA SCREW 1/4-20 X 1 FHSK ZN
MA SCRW 10-24X5/8 82FHPH ZN
MA SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/2 FHSK ZN
TIS PIVOT POST XP

TIS RELEASE PIN MOUNT RIGHT XP
TOP LOCK JAM NUT 10-24 STL ZN
TIS ACTIVATOR SPRING XP
BRONZE BUSHING 1/4X5/16X3/8
NYLOK NUT 10-24 STEEL ZN

TIS ASSEMBLY COVER XP

MA SCRW 10-24 X 1/4 SKCP ZN
TILT SEAT PAN ASSY BUS

TILT SEAT PAN ASSY NON-BUS

Remarks

Left

Right

Transit
Non-Transit

KID KART XPRESS

PAGE 27




[09/2011]

ADJUSTABLE FOOTBED ASSEMBLY

Note: Chairs built after S/N XPS-5367364-11085-MX or KKXP-008100 utilized black components and not gray, replacement parts will only be

offered in black.

[ e } -2 >

Pos.

Item Number
9451110002
9320501001
9320501002
9530901002S
9530901001S
119203S
9611000908S
920680
9610000604S
9530103002S
9611000914S
9611000912S
9611000612S
560741
9652006010
9530101004S
9627011808S

Description

SEAT ADJUST TUBE XP

KNEE ANGLE BLOCK LEFT XP

KNEE ANGLE BLOCK RIGHT XP
KNEE ANGLE ADJUST BAR LEFT XP
KNEE ANGLE ADJUST BAR RIGHT XP
FOOTBED XP

MA SCRW 1/4-20X1/2 BHSK ZN
FOOTBED WITH HARDWARE

MA SCRW 10-24 X 1/4 SKCP ZN
FOOTBED MOUNTING BRACKET XP
MA SCRW 1/4-20X 7/8" BHSK ZN

MA SCRW 1/4-20X3/4 BHSK ZN

MA SCRW 10-24X3/4 BHSK ZN

3/4" INSERT PLUG RIBBED

SEAT TUBE NUT XP

FOOTBED ADJUSTMENT CLAMP 3/4
SET SCREW 5/16-18 X 1/2 CUP SS

Remarks

Left
Right
Left
Right

w/Hardware
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Pos.

15A

15B

16

17

18

19

1-19
1,2A,3A,10-12
1,2B,3B,10-12
7-10,13,14,15A,16
7-10,13,14,15B,16
20

20

20

21

22

23

Item Number
9594121502
9594121501
9530101003
920682
9531301001
9612000912
9130040401
920676
920677
920678
920679
9490911071
9490911072
9490911073
9697212161S
9752503815S
9540624001

Description

FOOTBED TELESCOPING ASSY LEFT
FOOTBED TELESCOPING ASSY RIGHT
FOOTBED ADJUSTMENT CLAMP 5/8
VELCRO® KIT XPRESS FOOTBED
SEAT MOUNTING BAR XP

MA SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4 FHSK ZN
FOOTBED SUBASSY XP

FOOTBED SUPPORT ARM LEFT
FOOTBED SUPPORT ARM RIGHT
FOOTBED TELESCOPING ASSY LEFT
FOOTBED TELESCOPING ASSY RIGHT
FOOTBED FOAM 3/4" XP

FOOTBED FOAM 1" XP

FOOTBED FOAM 1/2" XP

SPRING PIN 1/8 X 1 SS

SPRING COMPRESSION .375 X 1.50
SPRING FOLLOWER XP

Remarks
Left
Right

w/Hardware
Left

Right

Left

Right
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[09/20011 ARMREST (UPPER EXTREMITY TRAY SUPPORTYS)

Note: Chairs built after S/N XPS-5367364-11085-MX or S/N prefix KKXP utilized black components and not gray, replacement parts will be offered
only in black

)
Pos. Item Number Description Remarks
1 119227 ARM REST PAIR (L/R) PAIR
2 119201S ARM REST SPACER PLATE XP
3 9510201005 ARM REST RETAINER XP
4 9612000914 MACH SCREW 1/4-20 x 7/8 FHS ANS
1-4 920691 UPPER EXTREMITY ASSY LEFT LEFT
1-4 920692 UPPER EXTREMITY ASSY RIGHT RIGHT
1-4 920693 UPPER EXTREMITY ASSY PAIR PAIR
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UPHOLSTERY PACKAGE

[02/2018]

Note: Classic Navy upholstery option has been discontinued and is no longer offered as a service part.

Pos. Item Number
9170719401
9170719402
9170721401
9170721402
102769
102773
102765
102766
9170119401
9170121401
102763
102767
211535
211536
211537

NN NNNMNNNRRPLR PP P P BB

Description

ARM REST COVER RIGHT JAZZ XP

ARM REST COVER LEFT JAZZ XP

ARM REST CVR RIGHT ORIGINAL XP (TEAL)
ARM REST CVR LEFT ORIGINAL XP (TEAL)
ARMREST COVER RT-KAKI (KHAKI/'SMOKE)
ARMREST COVER LT-KAKI (KHAKI/SMOKE)
ARMREST COVER TLC GRAY LEFT
ARMREST COVER TLC GRAY RIGHT
SHELL COVER JAZZ XP

SHELL COVER ORIGINAL XP (TEAL)

SHELL COVER - RED BLACK

SHELL COVER - KHAKI (KHAKI/SMOKE)
SHELL COVER XP BUTTERFLY PRPL
SHELL COVER XP RACER RED

SHELL COVER XP PINK

Remarks

Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only
Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only
Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only
Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only
Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only
Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only

Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only
Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only
Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only
Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only
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Pos.

W W W W wwwwwwNdDNDDN

= - o
[CRN)

1,2
1-3
1-3
1-3

4A
4A
4A
4A
4A
4A
4A
4B
4B
4B
4B
4B
4B
4B
4C
4C
4C
4C
4C
4C
4C
1-3,4A
1-3,4A
1-3,4A
1-3,4A
1-3,4A
1-3,4A
1-3,4A
1-3,4B
1-3,4B
1-3,4B
1-3,4B
1-3,4B
1-3,4B
1-3,4B

Item Number
211538
211539
211540
9171919401
9171921401
102679
102774
211528
211529
211530
211531
211532
211533
211534
211259
211261
211262
9171717001
211265
211266
211267
211521
211522
211523
211524
211525
211526
211527
211514
211515
211516
211517
211518
211519
211520
9170317001
9170306003
102764
102768
917030001
917030002
917030003
119801S
119802S
119803S
119804S
119805S
119806S
119807S
119794S
119795S
119796S
119797S
119798S
119799S
119800S
119935

Description

SHELL COVER XP GREEN

SHELL COVER XP ORANGE

SHELL COVER XP BLUE

TRAY COVER JAZZ XP

TRAY COVER ORIGINAL XP (TEAL)
TRAY COVER-RED BLACK

TRAY COVER-KAKI (KHAKI/SMOKE)
CATCH ALL RACER

CATCH ALL BUTTERFLIES

CATCH ALL GREEN

CATCH ALL PURPLE

CATCH ALL PINK

CATCH ALL ORANGE

CATCH ALL BLUE

CLR PKG VENT BASE JAZZ PATTERN
CLR PKG VENT BASE ORIG TEAL
COLOR PKG VENT BASE RED/BLACK
COLOR PACKAGE JAZZ XP

COLOR FABRIC PKG ORIGINAL TEAL
COLOR (FABRIC) PKG - RED/BLACK
COLOR FABRIC PKG KHAKI/SMOKE
CANOPY CURVED BUTTERFLIES
CANOPY CURVED RACER

CANOPY CURVED PINK

CANOPY CURVED GREEN

CANOPY CURVED PURPLE

CANOPY CURVED ORANGE
CANOPY CURVED BLUE

CANOPY STRIPE BUTTERFLIES
CANOPY STRIPE RACER

CANOPY STRIPE PINK

CANOPY STRIPE GREEN

CANOPY STRIPE PURPLE

CANOPY STRIPE ORANGE

CANOPY STRIPE BLUE

SUNSHADE COVER - JAZZ (PATTERN)
SUNSHADE COVER - ORIGINAL (TEAL)
SUNSHADE COVER - RED/BLACK
SUNSHADE COVER - KHAKI/SMOKE
SUNSHADE FOREST GREEN
SUNSHADE BLUE

SUNSHADE PURPLE

BUTTERFLY CRVD STRIPE XP PKG
RACER CURVED STRIPE XP PKG
PINK CURVED STRIPE XP PKG
GREEN CURVED STRIPE XP PKG
PURPLE CURVED STRIPE XP PKG
ORANGE CURVED STRIPE XP PKG
NAVY BLUE CURVED STRIPE XP PKG
BUTTERFLY CENTER STRIPE XP PKG
RACER CENTER STRIPE XP PKG
PINK CENTER STRIPE XP PKG
GREEN CENTER STRIPE XP PKG
PURPLE CENTER STRIPE XP PKG
ORANGE CENTER STRIPE XP PKG
NAVY BLUE CENTER STRIPE XP PKG
ZIPPIE VOYAGE COLOR SAMPLE

Remarks

Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only
Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only
Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only
Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only

For Vent Base-Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only
For Vent Base-Color discontinue as of Sept 2011d, parts only
For Vent Base-Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only
For Mo-Base-Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only
For Mo-Base-Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only
For Mo-Base-Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only
For Mo-Base-Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only

Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only
Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only
Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only
Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only
Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only
Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only
Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only

not shown
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SUNSHADE

[09/2011]

© 00 NOoO 0o~ WDN PR
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1-12
13A
13A
13A
13A
13A
13A

Pos.

Item Number
9470601701
9329532001
9611000616S
9320302004
9650501010
9611000616S
9470601201
9454067501
9697212141
9697212101
9611000614
9320302003
9180112004
211521
211522
211523
211524
211525
211526

Description Remarks
SUNSHADE ROD FRONT XP
SUNSHADE FOLD BLOCK (SET) XP

MA SCRW 10-24X1 BHSK ZN
SUNSHADE ANGLE ADJ BLOCK LEFT
NYLOK NUT 10-24 STEEL ZN

MA SCRW 10-24X1 BHSK ZN
SUNSHADE ROD REAR XP

SUNSHADE MOUNTING TUBE XP
SPRING PIN 1/8 X 3/4 SS

SPRING PIN 1/8 x 5/8 SS

MA SCRW 10-24X7/8 BHSK ZN
SUNSHADE ANGLE ADJ BLOCK RIGHT
SUNSHADE HARDWARE ASSEMBLY XP
CANOPY CURVED BUTTERFLIES
CANOPY CURVED RACER

CANOPY CURVED PINK

CANOPY CURVED GREEN

CANOPY CURVED PURPLE

CANOPY CURVED ORANGE
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Pos. Item Number Description Remarks

13A 211527 CANOPY CURVED BLUE

13B 211514 CANOPY STRIPE BUTTERFLIES

13B 211515 CANOPY STRIPE RACER

13B 211516 CANOPY STRIPE PINK

13B 211517 CANOPY STRIPE GREEN

13B 211518 CANOPY STRIPE PURPLE

13B 211519 CANOPY STRIPE ORANGE

13B 211520 CANOPY STRIPE BLUE

13C 9170317001 SUNSHADE COVER JAZZ XP Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only

13C 9170318001 SUNSHADE COVER CLASSIC XP (NAVY) Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only

13C 9170306003 SUNSHADE COVER ORIGINAL XP (TEAL) Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only

13C 102764 SUNSHADE-RED BLACK Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only

13C 102768 SUNSHADE-KAKI (KHAKI/SMOKE) Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only

13C 211508 SUNSHADE FOREST GREEN Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only

15 9681120104S TNUT 1/4-20X1/4 ROUND STL ZN

16 561003 3/4" SADDLE THIN

17 9761100002S KNOB BLACK 10-24 X 1/2

18 9611000920S MA SCRW 1/4-20X1.25 BHSK ZN

19 560741 3/4" INSERT PLUG RIBBED

14-20 120214S TOWEL BAR ASSM

1-12,13A 120222 CANOPY ASSM CRVD BUTRFLYS

1-12,13A 120223 CANOPY ASSM CRVD RACER

1-12,13A 120224 CANOPY ASSM CRVD PINK

1-12,13A 120225 CANOPY ASSM CRVD GREEN

1-12,13A 120226 CANOPY ASSM CRVD PURPLE

1-12,13A 120227 CANOPY ASSM CRVD ORANGE

1-12,13A 120228 CANOPY ASSM CRVD BLUE

1-12,13B 120215 CANOPY ASSM STRIPE BUTRFLYS

1-12,13B 120216 CANOPY ASSM STRIPE RACER

1-12,13B 120217 CANOPY ASSM STRIPE PINK

1-12,13B 120218 CANOPY ASSM STRIPE GREEN

1-12,13B 120219 CANOPY ASSM STRIPE PURPLE

1-12,13B 120220 CANOPY ASSM STRIPE ORANGE

1-12,13B 120221 CANOPY ASSM STRIPE BLUE

1-12,13C 9180112001 SUNSHADE ASSEMBLY JAZZ XP Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only

1-12,13C 9180112002 SUNSHADE ASSEMBLY CLASSIC XP (NAVY) Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only

1-12,13C 9180112003 SUNSHADE ASSEMBLY ORIGINAL XP (TEAL) Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only

1-12,13C 103804 SUNSHADE ASSM RED/BLK XP Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only

1-12,13C 103805 SUNSHADE ASSM KHAKI/SMOKE XP Color discontinued as of Sept 2011, parts only
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POSITIONING BELTS

[08/2016]

:
Pos. Item Number Description Remarks
1A,2-4 9180310901 LAP BELT 1x19 Plastic Buckle
1B,2-4 9180310903 LAP BELT 1-1/2" Plastic Buckle
1C,2-4 900065 LAP BELT ASSY 1-1/2 AUTO XP Auto Style Buckle
1D,2-4 102686 1" BELT AUTO STY ST DUAL PULL Auto Style Buckle
3 106944 WASHER FLAT THIN AN 1/4 ROHS
4 9611000906 MA SCRW 1/4-20X3/8 BHSK ZN
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[10/2011]

TRANSIT HARNESS

NOTE: A TRANSIT SHELL IS REQUIRED FOR TRANSIT APPROVAL.

2

6

!
Pos. Item Number Description Remarks
1 9180316002 HARNESS STRAP XP 11/2"
2 9339150001 CLIP HARNESS SR BLK 1.5 FO8650
3 9340150001 1 1/2 BUCKLE SINGLE ENTRY
4 96505010125 NYLOK NUT 1/4-20 STEEL ZN
5 9180310302 CROTCH STRAP ASSY XP
6 106944 WASHER FLAT THIN AN 1/4 ROHS
7 96110009145 MA SCRW 1/4-20X 7/8" BHSK ZN
8 920682 VELCRO® KIT - XPRESS FOOTBED
9 168272 KID KART XPRESS MOUNT BAR KIT
10 9612000912 MA SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4 FHSK ZN
1-3 900066 CHEST STRAP ASSEMBLY XP

MUST ORDER 920675

1-7 920681 TRANSIT STRAP W/HARDWARE (CAM ADJUSTER HDWR)

WHEN UPGRADING TO
TRANSIT
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T-BACK 1"

[10/2011]

Note: Gray and Navy upholstery discontinued as ofSept 2011 available as replacement parts only.

1A

1B

1C

1D

2A
2B
2
20
2

Xpress T-Back Growth Option
Std. Growth __ |Growth
Foam Cover Foam
Short 8" 10” 10"
Reg. | 10" 12 12"
Tall 12" 14" 14"
X-Tall 16" 16" N/A
Pos. Iltem Number Description Pos. Item Number Description
1A 211268 TBACK COVER 1 SHORT NAVY 2D 750802 T-BACK FOAM 14" XP
1A 211269 TBACK COVER 1 SHORT GRAY 2E 750807 T-BACK FOAM 16" XP
1A 9170501106S T-BACK CVR 1" SHORT BLACK XP 1A, 2A, 2B 211276 TBACK ASSY 1 SHORT NAVY
1B 211270 TBACK COVER 1 REG NAVY 1A, 2A, 2B 211277 TBACK ASSY 1 SHORT GRAY
1B 211271 TBACK COVER 1 REG GRAY 1A. 2A, 2B 9161027102 T-BACK 1" SHORT BLACK XP
1B 751007 T-BACK CVR 1" MED BLACK XP 1B, 2B, 2C 680006 T-BACK 1" MEDIUM NAVY XP
1C 751012 T-BACK CVR 1" TALL NAVY XP 1B, 2B, 2C 680008 T-BACK 1" MEDIUM CHARCOAL XP
1C 751016 T-BACK CVR 1" TALL CHARCOAL XP 1B, 2B, 2C 680010 T-BACK 1" MEDIUM BLACK XP
1C 751008 T-BACK CVR 1" TALL BLACK XP 1C, 2C, 2D 680007 T-BACK 1" TALL NAVY XP
1D 211274 TBACK COVER 1 XTALL NAVY 1C, 2C, 2D 211281 TBACK ASSY 1 TALL GRAY
1D 211275 TBACK COVER 1 XTALL GRAY 1C, 2C,2D 680011 T-BACK 1" TALL BLACK XP
1D 751052 T-BACK CVR 1" X-TALL BLACK 1D, 2D, 2E 680076 T-BACK XTALL 1" NAVY XP
2A 9490110101 T-BACK FOAM 8 1D, 2D, 2E 211283 TBACK ASSY 1 XTALL GRAY
2B 750800 T-BACK FOAM 10" XP 1D, 2D, 2E 680078 T-BACK XTALL 1" BLACK XP
2C 750801 T-BACK FOAM 12" XP
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[02/2018]

T-BACK 2 1/2"

Note: Gray and Navy upholstery discontinued as ofSept 2011 available as replacement parts only.

Note: Classic Navy upholstery option has been discontinued and is no longer offered as a service part.

2A
2B
2

s
g 0
2k
Xpress T-Back Growth Option
Std. Growth _ |Growth
Foam Cover Foam
Short 8" 10" 10"
Reg. | 10" 12" 12"
| Tall | 12 14" 14"
X-Tall [ 16" 16" N/A
Pos. Item Number Description Pos. Item Number Description
1A 211285 TBACK COVER 2-1/2 SHORT GRAY 2D 750802 T-BACK FOAM 14" XP
1A 9170501105 T-BACK CVR 2.5" SHORT BLACK XP 2E 750807 T-BACK FOAM 16" XP
1B 751017 T-BACK CVR 2.5" MED CHARCOL XP 1A, 2A, 2B 9161027701 T-BACK 2.5" SHORT CHARCOAL XP
1B 751009 T-BACK CVR 2.5" MED BLACK XP 1A, 2A, 2B 9161027101 T-BACK 2.5" SHORT BLACK XP
1C 211289 TBACK COVER 2-1/2 TALL GRAY 1B, 2B, 2C 680002 T-BACK 2.5" MEDIUM CHARCOAL XP
1C 751010 T-BACK CVR 2.5" TALL BLACK XP 1B, 2B, 2C 680004 T-BACK 2.5" MEDIUM BLACK XP
1D 751054S T-BACKCOVER 2-1/2" X- TALL CHA 1C, 2C, 2D 680003 T-BACK 2.5" TALL CHARCOAL XP
1D 751055 T-BACK CVR2-1/2"X-TALL BLACKXP 1C, 2C, 2D 680005 T-BACK 2.5" TALL BLACK XP
2A 9490110101 T-BACK FOAM 8 1D, 2D, 2E 680081 T-BACK XTALL 2 1/2" CHAR XP
2B 750800 T-BACK FOAM 10" XP 1D, 2D, 2E 680083 T-BACK ASY 2 1/2" BLACK X-TALL
2C 750801 T-BACK FOAM 12" XP
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STANDARD SEAT CUSHION-w/out Lateral Hip Support

[09/09/2019]

Note: to determine shortest seat depth: 1" thick T-Back takes up 0" seat depth; 2.5" thick T-Back takes up 1.5" seat depth.

Note: Navy and Gray upholstery discontinued as of Sept 2011; available as replacement parts only.

wn||en
HH

Standard Xpress Cushion Lengths, including Growth Extension Option

Actual Length

2" Rear Extension

Standard Short Cushion 7" to 9” Depths 7" 9"
Standard Long Cushion 9" to 11” Depths 9" 11”

Pos. Item Number Description Remarks

1A 211300 SEAT COVER SHORT NAVY

1B 211301 SEAT COVER SHORT GRAY

1C 103691S SEAT COVER SHORT BLK XP

1D 9170418103 XPRESS SEAT CVR LONG NAVY XP

1E 211303 SEAT COVER LONG GRAY

1F 103694S SEAT COVER LG BLACK XP

2A 101193 CUSHION SMALL FLAT STD

2B 101203 CUSHION LARGE FLAT STD

3A 211304 WEDGE SEAT COVER SHORT NAVY

3B 211305 WEDGE SEAT COVER SHORT GRAY

3C 9170401120 WEDGE SEAT COVER SHRT BLACK XP

3D 211306 WEDGE SEAT COVER LONG NAVY

3E 9170412102 WEDGE SEAT COVER LONG CHAR XP

3F 9170401121 WEDGE SEAT COVER LONG BLACK XP

4A 9161017003 STD SEAT SYSTEM SHORT WEDGE XP

4B 9161017005 STD SEAT SYSTEM LONG WEDGE XP

5A 211307 LEDGE SEAT COVER SHORT NAVY

5B 211308 LEDGE SEAT COVER SHORT GRAY

5C 9170401122 LEDGE SEAT COVER SHRT BLACK XP
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Pos.
5D

5E

5F

6A

6B

7A

7B

8
9
1A,2A,7A,8,9
1B,2A,7A,8,9
1C,2A,7A,8,9
1D,2B,7B,8,9
1E,2B,7B,8,9
1F,2B,7B,8,9
3A,4A,7A,8,9
3B,4A,7A,8,9
3C,4A,7A,8,9
3D,4B,7B,8,9
3E,4B,7B,8,9
3F,4B,7B,8,9
5A,6A,7A,8,9
5B,6A,7A,8,9
5C,6A,7A,8,9
5D,6B,7B,8,9
5E,6B,7B,8,9
5F,6B,7B,8,9

Item Number
9170418108
9170412104
9170401123S
9161017004
9161017006
9555101001
9555111101
9490602021
900032
101192-002
211310
102905
211311
211312
103690
211313
900025
103788
211314
900027
103789
211315
900029
103790
211316
900031
103791

Description Remarks
LEDGE SEAT COVER LONG NAVY XP
LEDGE SEAT COVER LONG CHAR XP
LEDGE SEAT COVER LONG BLACK XP
STD SEAT SYSTEM SHORT LEDGE XP
STD SEAT SYSTEM LONG LEDGE XP
SEAT CUSHION TRAY SHORT XP
SEAT CUSH TRAY LONG XP

2X11.5 SEAT EXT FOAM XP

SEAT CUSHION VELCRO® KIT XP not shown
CUSHION W/OUT LATS NAVY LRG
STD SEAT CUSHION SHORT GRAY
CUSHION W/OUT LATS BLK SHORT
STD SEAT CUSHION LONG NAVY

STD SEAT CUSHION LONG GRAY
CUSHION W/OUT LATS BLK LRG
WEDGE SEAT CUSHION SHORT NAVY
WEDGE SEAT CUSH SHORT CHAR XP
WEDGE SEAT CUSH SHORT BLK XP
WEDGE SEAT CUSHION LONG NAVY
WEDGE SEAT CUSH LONG CHAR XP
WEDGE SEAT CUSH LONG BLK XP
LEDGE SEAT CUSHION SHORT NAVY
LEDGE SEAT CUSH SHORT CHAR XP
LEDGE SEAT CUSH SHORT BLK XP
LEDGE SEAT CUSHION LONG NAVY
LEDGE SEAT CUSH LONG CHAR XP
LEDGE SEAT CUSH LONG BLK XP
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STANDARD SEAT CUSHION-with Lateral Hip Support

[09/09/2019]

Note: to determine shortest seat depth: 1" thick T-Back takes up 0" seat depth; 2.5" thick T-Back takes up 1.5" seat depth.

Note: Navy and Gray upholstery discontinued as of Sept 2011; available as replacement parts only.

g
Standard Xpress Cushion Lengths, including Growth Extension Option
Actual Length | 2" Rear Extension
Standard Short Cushion 7" to 9" Depths 7" 9"
Standard Long Cushion 9" to 11" Depths g" 11"
Pos. Item Number Description Remarks
1A 211317 SEAT COVER SHORT NAVY
1A 211318 SEAT COVER SHORT GRAY
1A 9170401116 SEAT COVER SHORT BLACK XP
1B 9170418102 SEAT COVER LONG NAVY XP
1B 211320 SEAT COVER LONG GRAY
1B 9170401117S SEAT COVER LONG BLACK XP
2A 9161017001 STD SEATING SYSTEM SHORT XP
2B 9161017002 STD SEATING SYSTEM LONG XP
3A 211321 WEDGE SEAT COVER SHORT NAVY
3A 9170412101 WEDGE SEAT COVER SHORT CHAR XP
3A 9170401120 WEDGE SEAT COVER SHRT BLACK XP
3B 211322 WEDGE SEAT COVER LONG NAVY
3B 211323 WEDGE SEAT COVER LONG GRAY
3B 9170401121 WEDGE SEAT COVER LONG BLACK XP
4A 9161017003 STD SEAT SYSTEM SHORT WEDGE XP
4B 9161017005 STD SEAT SYSTEM LONG WEDGE XP
5A 9170418107 LEDGE SEAT COVER SHORT NAVY XP
5A 9170412103 LEDGE SEAT COVER SHORT CHAR XP
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Pos.

5A

5B

5B

5B

6A

6B

7A

7B

8A

8B

9A

9B

10

11
1A,2A,7A,8A,9A,10
1A,2A,7A,8A,9A,10
1A,2A,7A,8A,9A,10
1B,2B,7B,8B,9B,10
1B,2B,7B,8B,9B,10
1B,2B,7B,8B,9B,10
3A,4A,7A,8A,9A,10
3A,4A,7A,8A,9A,10
3A,4A,7A,8A,9A,10
3B,4B,7B,8B,9B,10
3B,4B,7B,8B,9B,10
3B,4B,7B,8B,9B,10
5A,6A,7A,8A,9A,10
5A,6A,7A,8A,9A,10
5A,6A,7A,8A,9A,10
5B,6B,7B,8B,9B,10
5B,6B,7B,8B,9B,10
5B,6B,7B,8B,9B,10

Item Number
9170401122
9170418108
211325
9170401123S
9161017004
9161017006
9490703072
9490703092
9490703071
9490703091
9555101001
9555111101
9490602021
900032
211326
211327
103786
211328
211329
103787
900024
211330
103788
900026
211331
103789
900028
211332
103790
900030
211333
103791

Description Remarks
LEDGE SEAT COVER SHRT BLACK XP
LEDGE SEAT COVER LONG NAVY XP
LEDGE SEAT COVER LONG GRAY
LEDGE SEAT COVER LONG BLACK XP
STD SEAT SYSTEM SHORT LEDGE XP
STD SEAT SYSTEM LONG LEDGE XP
ADDUCTOR FOAM 7 X 3/8

ADDUCTOR FOAM 9X3/8

ADDUCTOR FOAM 7 X 3/4

ADDUCTOR FOAM 9x3/4

SEAT CUSHION TRAY SHORT XP
SEAT CUSH TRAY LONG XP

2X11.5 SEAT EXT FOAM XP

SEAT CUSHION VELCRO® KIT XP not shown
STD SEAT CUSHION SHORT NAVY
STD SEAT CUSHION SHORT GRAY
STD SEAT CUSHION SHORT BLK XP
STD SEAT CUSHION LONG NAVY

STD SEAT CUSHION LONG GRAY

STD SEAT CUSHION LONG BLK XP
WEDGE SEAT CUSH SHORT NAVY XP
WEDGE SEAT CUSHION SHORT GRAY
WEDGE SEAT CUSH SHORT BLK XP
WEDGE SEAT CUSH LONG NAVY XP
WEDGE SEAT CUSHION LONG GRAY
WEDGE SEAT CUSH LONG BLK XP
LEDGE SEAT CUSH SHORT NAVY XP
LEDGE SEAT CUSHION SHORT GRAY
LEDGE SEAT CUSH SHORT BLK XP
LEDGE SEAT CUSH LONG NAVY XP
LEDGE SEAT CUSHION LONG GRAY
LEDGE SEAT CUSH LONG BLK XP
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CONTOUR ADJ SEAT CUSHION

[05/03/2019]

Note: to determine shortest seat depth: 1" thick T-Back takes up 0" seat depth; 2.5" thick T-Back takes up 1.5" seat depth.

Note: Gray and Navy upholstery discontinued as of Sept 2011; available as replacement parts only.

1B

2A
2B

%A
9B

oA TA 8A

5B B 8B

3 1C 8C

i) 1D 80

1 6A

6B
6C
60

3A Standard Xpress Cushion Lengths, Including Growth Extension Option
Actual Length | 1.5" Center Extension | 3" Center Extension
BB Standard Short Cushion 7”to 9" Depths 7" 8.5” 10"
Standard Long Cushion 9”to 11" Depths 9" 10.5" 12"
Pos. Item Number Description Remarks
1A 211335 XPRESS SEAT COVER SHORT GRAY
1A 9170401118S XPRESS SEAT COVER SHORT BLACK
1B 211337 XPRESS SEAT COVER LONG GRAY
1B 9170401119 XPRESS SEAT COVER LONG BLACK
2A 9490903011 ADDUCTION WEDGE SMALL
2B 9490904011 ADDUCTION WEDGE LARGE
3A 9555101001 SEAT CUSHION TRAY SHORT XP
3B 9555111101 SEAT CUSH TRAY LONG XP
4 9490901011 SEAT CUSH POMMEL TC
5A 900083 REAR FOAM SHORT IV1 XP
5B 900084 REAR FOAM SHORT MEDIUM XP
5C 900085 REAR FOAM SHORT MEDIUM/SOFT XP
5D 900086 REAR FOAM SHORT SOFT XP
6A 900087 REAR FOAM LONG IV1 XP
6B 900088 REAR FOAM LONG MEDIUM XP
6C 900089 REAR FOAM LONG MEDIUM/SOFT XP
6D 900090 REAR FOAM LONG SOFT IV1 XP
7A 900091 SMALL GROWTH EXT IV1 XP
7B 900092 SMALL GROWTH EXT MEDIUM XP
7C 900093 SMALL GROWTH EXT MED/SOFT XP
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Pos.

7D

8A

8B

8C

8D

9A

9B

10
1A,2-3A,4,5A,7A,9A,10
1A,2-3A,4,5B,7B,9A,10
1A,2-3A,4,5C,7C,9A,10
1A,2-3A,4,5D,7D,9A,10
1A,2-3A,4,5A,7A,9A,10
1A,2-3A,4,5B,7B,9A,10
1A,2-3A,4,5C,7C,9A,10
1A,2-3A,4,5D,7D,9A,10
1B,2-3B,4,6B,8B,9B,10
1B,2-3B,4,6C,8C,9B,10
1B,2-3B,4,6D,8D,9B,10
1B,2-3B,4,6A,8A,9B,10
1B,2-3B,4,6B,8B,9B,10
1B,2-3B,4,6C,8C,9B,10
1B,2-3B,4,6D,8D,9B,10

Item Number
900094
900095
900096
900097
900098
900108
900109
900110
900325
900326
900327
900328
103792
103793
103794
103795
900333
900334
900335
900336
103797
103798
103808

Description

SMALL GROWTH EXT SOFT XP
LARGE GROWTH EXT IV1 XP

LARGE GROWTH EXT MEDIUM XP
LARGE GROWTH EXT MED/SOFT XP
LARGE GROWTH EXT SOFT XP
SEAT SUPP PLATE ASSY SHORT XP
SEAT SUPP PLATE ASSY LONG XP
SEAT SUP PLATE VELCRO® KIT XP
XPRESS SEAT SHORT CHAR IV1 XP
XPRESS SEAT SHORT CHAR MED XP
XPRESS SEAT SHORT CHAR M/S XP
XPRESS SEAT SHORT CHAR SFT XP
XPRESS SEAT SHORT BLK IV1 XP
XPRESS SEAT SHORT BLK MED XP
XPRESS SEAT SHORT BLK M/S XP
XPRESS SEAT SHORT BLK SFT XP
XPRESS SEAT LONG CHAR IV1 XP
XPRESS SEAT LONG CHAR MED XP
XPRESS SEAT LONG CHAR M/S XP
XPRESS SEAT LONG CHAR SFT XP
XPRESS SEAT LONG BLK MED XP
XPRESS SEAT LONG BLK M/S XP
XPRESS SEAT LONG BLK SFT XP

Remarks

not shown
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PLANAR HEAD SUPPORT

(10/2011)

Note: Navy & Gray upholstery discontinued as of Sept 2011, available as replacement parts only.
Note: Effective for Xpress chairs prior to May 2007 with S/N without a letter on the end.

PLANAR HEAD SUPPORT
SIZE: 8" wide x 8" tall x 3/4” thick

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT: 4"

DEPTH ADJUSTMENT: 1" (with DEPTH-ADJ BRKT option)

s

-

N

L~

Pos. Item Number
1 9670320808S
2 9650001012
3 9553080801
4 9611000940S
5 9490408081
6A 211355

6B 9171001105
7 9171001102
8 9651101012
9 9553070303
10 9670320804S
11 882969
1-5,6A,7-10 9161046705
1-5,6B,7-10 9161046103

Description

SPACER 1/4 X 1/2 X 1/2 NYL

NUT 1/4-20 MA SCRW STEEL ZN
PLANAR HEAD SUPPORT PLASTIC

MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 2.5 FULTDBHSK ZN
PLANAR HEAD SUPPORT FOAM
PLANAR HEAD SUPPORT COVER GRAY
PLANAR HEAD SUPP COVER BLACK
HEAD SUPP HARDWARE COVER BLACK
WING NUT 1/4-20 STEEL ZN

HEAD SUPPORT VERTICAL TC

SPACER 1/4 X 1/2 X 1/4 NYL

DEPTH ADJ HEADREST BRACKET XP
PLANAR HEAD SUPPORT ASSY GRAY
PLANAR HEAD SUPPORT ASSY BLACK

KID KART XPRESS
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(10/2011)

TRI-WING HEAD SUPPORT

Note: Please contact Customer Service for custom sizing.
Note: Navy & Gray upholstery discontinued as of Sept 2011 available as replacement parts only.
Note: Effective for Xpress chairs prior to May 2007 with S/N without a letter on the end.

TRI-WING HEAD SUPPORT

SIZE (overall): 12" wide x 3" tall x 3/4" thick

SIZE (wings): 3" long at 60-degree bend

DEPTH ADJUSTMENT: 1" (with DEPTH-ADJ BRKT option)
HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT: 4"

Pos. Item Number Description Remarks
1A 9171012101 TRI-WING HEAD SUPP COVER GRAY
1B 9171012104 TRI-WING H/S COVER GRAY HALO Halo Strap not included
1C 9171001101S TRI-WING HEAD SUPP COVER BLACK
1D,11 923641 T-WING H/SUPP CVR BLACK W/HALO Halo Strap not included
2 9553120201 TRI-WING HEAD SUPPORT PLASTIC
3 9611000940S MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 2.5 FULTDBHSK ZN
4 9490303121 TRI-WING HEAD SUPPORT FOAM
5 9171001102 HEAD SUPP HARDWARE COVER BLACK
6 9651101012 WING NUT 1/4-20 STEEL ZN
7 9553070303 HEAD SUPPORT VERTICAL TC
8 9670320804S SPACER 1/4 X 1/2 X 1/4 NYL
9 9670320808S SPACER 1/4 X 1/2 X 1/2 NYL
10 9650001012 NUT 1/4-20 MA SCRW STEEL ZN
11 9180312001 HALO STRAP BLACK 3/4"
12 882969 DEPTH ADJ HEADREST BRACKET XP
1A,2-10 9161046706 HEAD SUPPORT TRI-WING CHAR XP
1B,2-11 923665 HEAD SUPP MICRO BLACK W/HALO
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Pos.
1C,2-10
1D,2-11

Item Number
9161046101
923661

Description
HEAD SUPPORT TRI-WING BLACK
HEAD SUPP T-WING BLACK W/HALO

Remarks
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(10/2011)

MICRO ADJUST HEAD SUPPORT

Note: Navy & Gray upholstery discontinued as of Sept 2011, available as replacement parts only.
Note: Effective for Xpress chairs prior to May 2007 with S/N without a letter on the end.

MICRO ADJUST HEAD SUPPORT

SIZE (body): 4-3/4" wide x 5-1/4" tall

SIZE (wings): 3-1/4" long at 60-degree bend x 3/4” thick
DEPTH ADJUSTMENT: 1" (with DEPTH-ADJ BRKT option)
HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT: 4"

Pos.

1-4A,5-12

Item Number
9611000940S
106944
9553020301
9171012102
211368
9171001103S
923645
9553120601
9171001102
9611000612S
882969
9682160105
9681100105S
9611000608S
9553040203
9180312001
9161046707

Description

MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 2.5 FULTDBHSK ZN
WASHER FLAT THIN AN 1/4 ROHS
HEAD SUPPT VERT SPACER TC
MICRO HEAD SUPPORT COVER GRAY
MICRO ADJ H/S COVER HALO GRAY
MICRO HEAD SUPP COVER BLACK
MICRO H/SUPP CVR BLACK W/HALO
MICRO ADJ HEAD SUPPT PLASTIC
HEAD SUPP HARDWARE COVER BLACK
MA SCRW 10-24 X 3/4 BHSK ZN

DEPTH ADJ HEADREST BRACKET XP
TNUT 1/4-20 X 5/16 2-BARB STL ZN
TNUT 10-24 X 5/16 ROUND STL ZN

MA SCRW 10-24 X 1/2 BHSK ZN

HEAD SUPPT BKNG PLT OUTER ZX
HALO STRAP BLACK 3/4"

HEAD SUPPORT MICRO ADJ CHAR XP

Remarks

Halo Strap not included

Halo Strap not included
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Pos. Item Number

1-4A,5-13 211371
1-4B,5-13 211372
1-4C,5-12 9161046102
1-4D,5-13 923665

Description Remarks
MICRO ADJ H/S ASSY w/HALO NAVY
MICRO ADJ H/S ASSY w/HALO GRAY
HEAD SUPPORT MICRO ADJ BLACK
HEAD SUPP MICRO BLACK W/HALO

KID KART XPRESS

PAGE 49




(09/09/2019)

WHITMYER HEAD SUPPORT

NOTE: HEAD SUPPORT BRACKET ASSEMBLY IS "BRACKET ONLY" ON CHAIR.

aap short cover

B R EZ R ]

sm
cradle

pad

p1 pad

med
cradle

pad

14

13

16

WHITMYER HEAD SUPPORT PAD SIZES (approximate)

1. Adjust-A-Plush: 15" wide x 3-1/4" tall x 0"-to-4” deep (adjustable) x 2-1/2" thick
2. 10" Plush: 9-1/4” wide x 5” tall x 1-1/4” deep x 1-3/4” thick

3. 8" Plush: 7-1/2” wide x 5” tall x 1” deep x 1-3/4” thick

4. Contour Cradle-Small: 8-1/2” wide x 5-1/2" tall x 2-1/4” deep x 5/8” thick

5. Contour Cradle-Medium: 10” wide x 6-1/4" tall x 3-1/4” deep x 5/8” thick

Pos. Item Number Description Remarks
1 WH-P8044L ADJUST-A-PLUSH PAD NARROW - ASSY
1 PC8044L ADJUST-A-PLUSH - COVER ONLY
2 WH-P1000LS 10" PLUSH PAD - ASSEMBLY
2 PC1000L 10" PLUSH - COVER ONLY
3 WH-P800L 8" PLUSH PAD - ASSEMBLY
) PC800L 8" PLUSH - COVER ONLY
4 WH-P200L CONTOUR CRADLE PAD - SM ASSY
4 PC200L CONTOUR CRADLE - SM, COVER ONLY
5 WH-P300L CONTOUR CRADLE PAD - MED ASSY
5 PC300L CONTOUR CRADLE - MED, COVER ONLY
6 WH-DFSQ30 DFS2 PED SINGLE PAD w/HARDWARE
7 WH-MF022100 1-1/4" SHORT SCREWBALL
8 WH-MF014600 1/4-28 X 5/8 SHCS-COLLAR BOLT
9 WH-MF014650 WASHER 1/4 SAE BLACK
10 102757 HEAD SUPPORT - HORIZONTAL
11A 102756 HEAD SUPPORT - VERTICAL
11B LWS1010 CORE LWS LG VERT/HORZ. MOUNT LONGER BRACKET CAN BE USED TO EXTEND HEADREST
12 WH-MF014754 NUT 1/4-28 SLIDE, DUAL - 3/4" CENTERS
14 226072 1/4-20 X 1/2 FH C/S BLK
15 102753 HEAD SUPPORT MOUNT
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Pos.

16
7-10,11A,12-16
1,7-10,11A,12-16
2,7-10,11A,12-16
3,7-10,11A,12-16
4,7-10,11A,12-16
5,7-10,11A,12-16
9,13-16

Item Number
9683120104
102751
102761
102758
102754
102759
102760
102752

Description Remarks
TNUT 1/4-20 X 1/4 SL BASE STL ZN

XP/TLC HEAD SUPPORT ASM

WB SML A-A-P PAD & BRACKET

WB 10" PLUSH PAD & BRACKET

WB 8" PLUSH PAD & BRACKET

WB SM C-C PAD & BRACKET

WB MED C-C PAD & BRACKET

XP TLC HEADSUPPORT MOUNT ASM
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[02/2018]

KNEE ADDUCTOR PACKAGE

Note: Navy and Gray upholstery discontinued as of Sept 2011; available as replacement parts only.

Note: Classic Navy upholstery option has been discontinued and is no longer offered as a service part.

6A

68

Item Number
9683120104
9510403001
9510403002
106944
9611000906
9619000906
9171412103
211388
9171401102
9171401103S

Description Remarks
TNUT 1/4-20X1/4 SL BASE STL ZN
KNEE ADDUCTOR BLADE LEFT XP
KNEE ADDUCTOR BLADE RIGHT XP
WASHER FLAT THIN AN 1/4 ROHS

MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 3/8 BHSK ZN

MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 3/8 WA BHSK ZN
ADDUCTOR COVER SMALL CHARCOAL
ADDUCTOR COVER LARGE GRAY
ADDUCTOR COVER SMALL BLACK TC
ADDUCTOR COVER LARGE BLACK TC
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Pos.

A

7B

8A

8B
1-5,6A,7A,8A
1-5,6B,7B,8B
1-5,6A,7A,8A
1-5,6B,7B,8B
1-5,6A,7A,8A
1-5,6B,7B,8B
1-5,6A,7A,8A
1-5,6B,7B,8B
1-5,6B,7B,8B
1-5,6A,7A,8A
1-5,6B,7B,8B

Item Number
882446
882447
882448
882449
9160093005
211384
103638
103637
211379
211380
103641
103639
211384
103799
103800

Description

ADDUCTION PAD SMALL W/VELCRO
ADDUCTION PAD LARGE W/VELCRO
SMALL ADDUCTOR PLATE W/VELCRO
LARGE ADDUCTOR PLATE W/VELCRO
KNEE ADDUCTION PKG SM CHAR XP
KNEE ADDUCTION PKG LRG GRAY
KNEE ADDUCTOR SMALL BLK RT XP
KNEE ADDUCTOR LRG BLK RT XP
KNEE ADDUCTOR SMALL GRAY L
KNEE ADDUCTOR LARGE GRAY L
KNEE ADDUCTOR SMALL BLK LT XP
KNEE ADDUCTOR LRG BLK LT XP
KNEE ADDUCTION PKG LRG GRAY
KNEE ADDUCTION PKG SM BLK XP
KNEE ADDUCTION PKG LG BLK XP

Remarks

Pair, Xpress only

Pair
Pair
Pair

KID KART XPRESS

PAGE 53




[04/06/2018]

HIP ADDUCTOR PACKAGE

Note: Navy and Gray upholstery discontinued as of Sept 2011 available replacement as parts only.

.

R4(

6A
6B

=

ol

Pos.

S)
6A
6B
6A
6B
6A
6B
A
7B
8A
8B
1-5,6A,7A,8A
1-5,6B,7B,8B
1-5,6A,7A,8A
1-5,6B,7B,8B

Item Number
9611000910S
9683120104
9611000906
106944
9171418101
9171418102
9171412103
9171412104
9171401102
9171401103S
882446
882447
882448
882449
211389
211390
900047
211392

Description

MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 5/8 BHSK ZN

TNUT 1/4-20 X 1/4 SL BASE STL ZN

MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 3/8 BHSK ZN
WASHER FLAT THIN AN 1/4 ROHS
ADDUCTOR COVER SMALL NAVY
ADDUCTOR COVER LARGE NAVY
ADDUCTOR COVER SMALL CHARCOAL
ADDUCTOR COVER LARGE CHARCOAL
ADDUCTOR COVER SMALL BLACK TC
ADDUCTOR COVER LARGE BLACK TC
ADDUCTION PAD SMALL W/VELCRO
ADDUCTION PAD LARGE W/VELCRO
SMALL ADDUCTOR PLATE W/VELCRO
LARGE ADDUCTOR PLATE W/VELCRO
HIP ADDUCTOR SMALL NAVY

HIP ADDUCTOR LARGE NAVY

HIP ADDUCTOR SMALL CHARCOAL XP
HIP ADDUCTOR LARGE GRAY

Remarks

XPRESS ONLY
XPRESS ONLY

single - XPRESS ONLY
single - XPRESS ONLY
single
single

PAGE 54

KID KART XPRESS




Pos.

1-5,6A,7A,8A
1-5,6B,7B,8B
1-5,6A,7A,8A
1-5,6B,7B,8B
1-5,6A,7A,8A
1-5,6B,7B,8B
1-5,6A,7A,8A
1-5,6B,7B,8B

Item Number
103636
103635
9160092003
9160092004
9160093007
211396
103802
103803

Description

HIP ADDUCTOR SMALL BLACK XP
HIP ADDUCTOR LARGE BLACK XP
HIP ADDUCTOR PKG SM NAVY XP
HIP ADDUCTOR PKG LG NAVY XP
HIP ADDUCTOR PKG SM CHAR XP
HIP ADDUCTOR PKG LRG GRAY
HIP ADDUCTOR PKG SM BLK XP
HIP ADDUCTOR PKG LG BLK XP

Remarks

single

single

PR - XPRESS ONLY
PR - XPRESS ONLY
PR

PR

PR

PR
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[02/2018] SWING-AWAY LATERAL TRUNK SUPPORT

Note: Gray upholstery discontinued as of Sept 2011; available as replacement parts only.

Note: Chairs built after S/N XPS-5367364-11085-MX or S/N prefix KKXP utilized black components and not gray; replacement parts will be offered
only in black.

Note: Classic Navy upholstery option has been discontinued and is no longer offered as a service part.

Pos. Item Number Description Remarks
1 102770S LATERAL PLATE XP

2 106944 WASHER FLAT THIN AN 1/4 ROHS

3 2294 1/4-20 X5/8 SOC

4 9612120606 MA SCRW 10-32 X 3/8 FHPH STL ZN

5 102771S XP FIXED LAT NUTPLATE

6 9610000908S MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 1/2 SKCP ZN

7 9591010005S ADJUSTABLE LATERAL SWING AWAY

8 9683120104 TNUT 1/4-20 X 1/4 SL BASE STL ZN

9A 9490503111 LATERAL FOAM 2 3/4"
9B 9490502111 LATERAL FOAM 1-3/4 1 3/4"
10A 9170612102 LATERAL COVER CHARCOAL 2 3/4"
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Pos.

10B

10C

10D

11A

11B

11C

11D
1-8,9A,10A,11A
1-8,9A,10A,11C
1-8,9A,10B,11A
1-8,9A,10B,11C
1-8,9B,10C,11B
1-8,9B,10C,11D
1-8,9B,10D,11B
1-8,9B,10D,11D
1-8,9A,10A,11A
1-8,9A,10A,11C
1-8,9A,10B,11A
1-8,9A,10B,11C
1-8,9B,10C,11B
1-8,9B,10C,11D
1-8,9B,10D,11B
1-8,9B,10D,11D
2-4,6,8

Item Number
9170601101
9170612103
9170601102
119208S
119207S
119210S
119211S
103600
211402
102697
102693
103599
211406
102695
102691
103607
211410
102698
102694
211409
211410
102696
102692
122933

Description

LATERAL COVER BLACK

LATERAL COVER CHARCOAL 1-3/4"
LATERAL COVER BLACK 1-3/4"
LATERAL PLASTIC CONTOUR 2-3/4
LATERAL PLASTIC CONTOUR 1-3/4
LATERAL PLASTIC PLANAR 2-3/4
LATERAL PLASTIC PLANAR 1-3/4
XP SA LAT L CONT 2-3/4 CHCL

SA LAT PLANAR L 2-3/4 GRAY

XP SA LAT L CONT 2-3/4 BLK

XP SA LAT L PLNR 2-3/4 BLK

XP SA LAT L CONT 1-3/4 CHCL

SA LAT PLANAR L 1-3/4 GRAY

XP SA LAT L CONT 1-3/4 BLK

XP SA LAT L PLNR 1-3/4 BLK

XP SA LAT R CONT 2-3/4 CHCL

SA LAT PLANAR R 2-3/4 GRAY

XP SA LAT R CONT 2-3/4 BLK

XP SA LAT R PLNR 2-3/4 BLK

SA LAT CONTOUR R 2-3/4 GRAY
SA LAT PLANAR R 2-3/4 GRAY

XP SA LAT R CONT 1-3/4 BLK

XP SA LAT R PLNR 1-3/4 BLK

S/A LAT TRUNK HDWR KIT

Remarks
2 3/4"
13/4"
13/4"
2 3/4"
13/4"
2 3/4"
13/4"
LEFT
LEFT
LEFT
LEFT
LEFT
LEFT
LEFT
LEFT
RIGHT
RIGHT
RIGHT
RIGHT
RIGHT
RIGHT
RIGHT
RIGHT
Includes hardware for 1 side
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[10/2011] SWING-AWAY LATERAL TRUNK SUPPORT DISCONTINUED

Note: Effective for models prior to May 2007, having a serial number without a letter at the end... e.g. xxxxxx07117
Note: Navy and Gray upholstery discontinued as of Sept 2011 available replacement as parts only.

Note: Chairs built after S/N XPS-5367364-11085-MX or S/N prefix KKXP utilized black components and not gray, replacement parts will be offered

only in black

Pos. Item Number Description Remarks

1 9510104001 LATERAL BASE PLATE XP

2 9612120606 MA SCRW 10-32 X 3/8 FHPH STL ZN

3 9530100001 LATERAL RETAINER TC

4 9610000908S MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 1/2 SKCP ZN

5 9591010005S ADJUSTABLE LATERAL SWING AWAY

6 106944 WASHER FLAT THIN AN 1/4 ROHS

7 9611000908S MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 1/2 BHSK ZN

8 9683120104 TNUT 1/4-20 X 1/4 SL BASE STL ZN

9A 9490503111 LATERAL FOAM 2 3/4"

9B 9490502111 LATERAL FOAM 1-3/4 1 3/4"

10A 211397 LATERAL COVER 2-3/4 NAVY

10B 211398 LATERAL COVER 2-3/4 GRAY

10C 211439 LATERAL COVER 1-3/4 NAVY

10D 211440 LATERAL COVER 1-3/4 GRAY

11A 119208S LATERAL PLASTIC CONTOUR 2-3/4

11B 119207S LATERAL PLASTIC CONTOUR 1-3/4 single

11C 119210S LATERAL PLASTIC PLANAR 2-3/4

11D 119211S LATERAL PLASTIC PLANAR 1-3/4

1-8,9A,10A,11A 900037 LATERAL CONTOUR 2-3/4 NAVY XP single
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Pos.

1-8,9A,10A,11C
1-8,9A,10B,11A
1-8,9A,10B,11C
1-8,9B,10C,11B
1-8,9B,10C,11D
1-8,9B,10D,11B
1-8,9B,10D,11D

Item Number
900038
900039
900040
900041
900042
900043
900044

Description

LATERAL PLANAR 2-3/4 NAVY XP
LATERAL CONTOUR 2-3/4 CHAR XP
LATERAL PLANAR 2-3/4 CHAR XP
LATERAL CONTOUR 1-3/4 NAVY XP
LATERAL PLANAR 1-3/4 NAVY XP
LATERAL CONTOUR 1-3/4 CHAR XP
LATERAL PLANAR 1-3/4 CHAR XP

Remarks
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
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[04/18/2019] NON-SWING-AWAY (FIXED) LATERAL TRUNK SUPPORT

Note: effective for models beginning May 2007, having a serial number ending with a letter... e.g. xxxxxx07122A S/N prefix KKXP.

Note: Navy and Gray upholstery discontinued as of Sept 2011; available as replacement parts only.

Note: Chairs built after S/N XPS-5367364-11085-MX or S/N prefix KKXP-008100 utilized black components and not gray; replacement parts will be
offered only in black.

Pos. Item Number Description Remarks
1 9510401004 FIXED LATERAL BASE XP

2 2294 1/4-20 X5/8 SOC

3 106944 WASHER FLAT THIN AN 1/4 ROHS

4 9612120606 MA SCRW 10-32 X 3/8 FHPH STL ZN

5 102770S LATERAL PLATE XP

6 102771S XP FIXED LAT NUTPLATE

7 102772 LATERAL SPACER FIXED

8 9611000908S MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 1/2 BHSK ZN

9 9510304002 FIXED LATERAL BLADE XP

10 9683120104 TNUT 1/4-20 X 1/4 SL BASE STL ZN

11A 119210S LATERAL PLASTIC PLANAR 2-3/4

11B 119211S LATERAL PLASTIC PLANAR 1-3/4

12A 9490503111 LATERAL FOAM 2 3/4"
12B 9490502111 LATERAL FOAM 1-3/4 13/4"
13A 211397 LATERAL COVER 2-3/4 NAVY

13A 211398 LATERAL COVER 2-3/4 GRAY

13A 9170601101 LATERAL COVER BLACK 2 3/4"
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Pos.

13B

13B

13B
1-10,11A,12A,13A
1-10,11A,12A,13A
1-10,11A,12A,13A
1-10,11A,12A,13A
1-10,11A,12A,13A
1-10,11A,12A,13A
1-10,11B,12B,13B
1-10,11B,12B,13B
1-10,11B,12B,13B
1-10,11B,12B,13B
1-10,11B,12B,13B
1-10,11B,12B,13B

Item Number
211439
211440
9170601102
103574
103572
103579
103576
102747
102745
103573
103571
211437
211438
102746
102744

Description

LATERAL COVER 1-3/4 NAVY
LATERAL COVER 1-3/4 GRAY
LATERAL COVER BLACK 1-3/4"

XP FIXED LAT L 2-3/4 NAVY
XP FIXED LAT R 2-3/4 NAVY
XP FIXED LAT L 2-3/4 CHCL
XP FIXED LAT R 2-3/4 CHCL
XP FIXED LAT L 2-3/4 BLK
XP FIXED LAT R 2-3/4 BLK
XP FIXED LAT L 1-3/4 NAVY
XP FIXED LAT R 1-3/4 NAVY
FIXED LAT L 1-3/4 GRAY
FIXED LAT R 1-3/4 GRAY
XP FIXED LAT L 1-3/4 BLK
XP FIXED LAT R 1-3/4 BLK

Remarks
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[04/18/2019]

NON-SWING-AWAY (FIXED) LATERAL TRUNK SUPPORT DISCONTINUED

Note: effective for models prior to May 2007, having a serial number without a letter at the end... e.g. xxxxxx07117.

1
2
J 10A
108
4
1A
118
5 1A
128
6
7
Pos. Item Number Description Remarks
1 9510401004 FIXED LATERAL BASE XP
2 9612120606 MA SCRW 10-32 X 3/8 FHPH STL ZN
3 9530100001 LATERAL RETAINER TC
4 9510104001 LATERAL BASE PLATE XP
5 9611000908S MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 1/2 BHSK ZN
6 9610000908S MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 1/2 SKCP ZN
7 106944 WASHER FLAT THIN AN 1/4 ROHS
8 9510304002 FIXED LATERAL BLADE XP
9 9683120104 TNUT 1/4-20 X 1/4 SL BASE STL ZN
10A 119210S LATERAL PLASTIC PLANAR 2-3/4
10B 119211S LATERAL PLASTIC PLANAR 1-3/4
11A 9490503111 LATERAL FOAM 2 3/4"
11B 9490502111 LATERAL FOAM 1-3/4 13/4"
12A 211397 LATERAL COVER 2-3/4 NAVY
12A 211398 LATERAL COVER 2-3/4 GRAY
12B 211439 LATERAL COVER 1-3/4 NAVY
12B 211440 LATERAL COVER 1-3/4 GRAY
1-9,10A,11A,12A 211441 FIXED LATERAL PLANR 2-3/4 NAVY Single
1-9,10A,11A,12A 211442 FIXED LATERAL PLANR 2-3/4 GRAY Single
1-9,10B,11B,12B 211443 FIXED LATERAL PLANR 1-3/4 NAVY Single
1-9,10B,11B,12B 211444 FIXED LATERAL PLANR 1-3/4 GRAY Single
1-9,10A,11A,12A 211445 FIXED LAT ASY PLANR 2-3/4 NAVY Pair
1-9,10A,11A,12A 9161069605 FIX LAT ASSY PLAN CHR 2-3/4 XP Pair
1-9,10B,11B,12B 211447 FIXED LAT ASY PLANR 1-3/4 NAVY Pair
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Pos. Item Number Description Remarks
1-9,10B,11B,12B 211448 FIXED LAT ASY PLANR 1-3/4 GRAY Pair
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[03/2009] ANTERIOR TRUNK SUPPORT

MEASURING GUIDE
XX5M XSM SM MED LG
A | 51/2" 6-1/2" i 7-1/4" 7-1/2"
B 5" 7" 8" g 11"
c 4" 5-1/4" 5" 6-1/2" 7-1/2"
D | 2-1/2" | 3-1/2" 4-1/2" 5-1/2" 6-1/2"
E |2-14" 2-1/4" 2-1/4" 3" 3-1/2"
F 1" 2" P 2-1/2" | 2-1/2"
[-4—13-—--

3 E—

Pos. Item Number Description Remarks

1 9180312301 BUTTERFLY STRAP 23"

2A 9160150111 BUTTERFLY ASSY XXSMALL

2B 9160150211 BUTTERFLY ASSY XSMALL

2C 9160150311 BUTTERFLY ASSY SMALL

2D 9160150411 BUTTERFLY ASSY MEDIUM

2E 9160150511 BUTTERFLY ASSY LARGE

3 9611000910S MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 5/8 BHSK ZN

4 9681120104S TNUT 1/4-20 X 1/4 ROUND STL ZN

1,2A-4 9160150555 BUTTERFLY PKG XXSMALL w/hardware
1,2B-4 9160150454 BUTTERFLY PKG XSMALL w/hardware
1,2C-4 9160150353 BUTTERFLY PKG SMALL w/hardware
1,2D-4 9160150252 BUTTERFLY PKG MEDIUM w/hardware
1,2E-4 9160150151 BUTTERFLY PKG LARGE w/hardware
5 9171801101 STRAP COVER optional shoulder strap pads
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ABDUCTOR BLOCK

(09/09/2019)

Note: Gray upholstery discontinued as of Sept 2011, available as replacement parts only.

2A

2B

—

|
 ———
o2

1A

1B

1C

1D

o
Measuring Guide
A B c
Small 2 3" 41/4"
Large ¥ 314" 534"

Pos.
1A

1B

1C

1D
2A,3-8
2B,3-8

0 o g b~ W

1A, 2A,3-8
1B, 2A,3-8
1C, 2B,3-8
1D, 2B,3-8

Item Number
9171213105
9171201101
211450
9171201102
9161099004
9161099005
9691121001S
9611000914S
9510402003
9640140867S
9510101004
900059
103646
900061
103187

Description

AB BLOCK COVER SMALL GRAY

AB BLOCK COVER SMALL BLACK
ABDUCTOR COVER LARGE GRAY

AB BLOCK COVER LARGE BLACK
ABDUCTION BLOCK SM W/HARDWR XP
ABDUCTION BLOCK LG W/HARDWR XP
SNAP BUTTON SINGLE B-103

MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 7/8" BHSK ZN
STEEL ANGLE AB HARDWARE LONG
WASHER 1/4" |.D. STANLSS STEEL

AB HARDWARE ANTI-SPIN PLATE XP
ABDUCTOR SMALL CHARCOAL XP
ABDUCTOR SMALL BLACK

ABDUCTOR LARGE CHARCOAL XP
ABDUCTOR LARGE BLACK
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‘ FIXED HEIGHT FEEDER BASE [10/2011]‘

=

—_— —

Pos. Item Number Description Remarks
1 9530650001 TIS BLOCK VENT R MOBASE XP

1 9530650002 TIS BLOCK VENT L MOBASE XP

2 9681140112S T-NUT 5/16-18 X 3/4 RND STEEL ZN

3 9681120106S TNUT 1/4-20 X 3/8 ROUND STL ZN

4 9290212001 CASTER 2.38" PLASTIC W/BRAKE

5 9290202001 CASTER 2.38" PLASTIC

6 9619101148S MACH SCREW 5/16-18 X 3 THPN ZN

7 9640151225 WASHER .318 x .751 x .125 NYL

8 9611000924S MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 1.5 BHSK ZN

9 106944 WASHER FLAT THIN AN 1/4 ROHS

10 9611001832 MA SCREW 1/2-20 X 2.0 BHSK ZN

11 9650701016 NYLOCK JAM NUT 3/8-16 STL ZN

12 9610001336 MA SCRW 3/8-16 X 2.25 SKCP ZN

13 9530301001 FRONT CASTER POST FEEDER BASE

1-14 9151221201 FEEDER BASE FIXED HEIGHT XP Available in Black only
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BOOSTER BASE - TOP [03/2009]

Pos. Item Number Description Remarks
1 9540610401 SLIDE PEG FEEDERBASE XP

2 9681120106S TNUT 1/4-20 X 3/8 ROUND STL ZN

3 9540614002 PIVOT POST FEEDERBASE XP

4 9640141205 WASHER .25 X .75 X .062 BLACK

5 9670321212 SHELL HANDLE STANDOFF TC

6 9612000908 MA SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/2 FHSK ZN

7 9452145001 HANDLE BAR BOOSTER

8 9611000932 MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 2 BHSK ZN

9 9612000914S MA SCREW 1/4-20 X 7/8 FHSK ZN

10 9532407001 UPRIGHT SUP PLATE XP RT Right
10 9532407002 UPRIGHT SUP PLATE XP LT Left
11 9625121024 SMS SCREW #10 x 1-1/2 FHPH ZN

12 9650501014 NYLOK NUT 5/16-18 STEEL ZN

13 9619101124 MA SCREW 5/16-18 X 1.5 THPH ZN

14 900068 TOP CROSSBRACE ASSY XP BOOSTER

15 9299904001 GAS SPRING W/ LOCKING HEAD XP

16 106946 WASHER FLAT AN 5/16 ROHS

245,78 900069 HANDLE ASSEMBLY XP BOOSTER

12,13,15 900070 GAS SPRING ASSY XP BOOSTER

1,3,6,9,10 900071 SHELL SUPP ASSY RT XP BOOSTER Right
1,3,6,9,10 900072 SHELL SUPP ASSY LT XP BOOSTER Left
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[08/2016]

BOOSTER BASE - BOTTOM

Pos. Item Number
1 9530201012
3 9640120601
4 9611000936
5 9540614002
6 9612000914
7 9290202001
8 900073
9 900074
10 9625121024
11 9530201014
12 900075
13 9290212001
1-4 900076
10-12 900077
1-13 900078
14 9151231201

Description

SCISSOR PIVOT BLOCK FEEDBSE XP
WASHER #12 FLAT STEEL ZN

MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 2.25 BHSK ZN
PIVOT POST FEEDERBASE XP

MA SCREW 1/4-20 X 7/8 FHSK ZN
CASTER 2.38" PLASTIC

OUTSIDE DIAGONAL ASSY BOOSTER
INSIDE DIAGONAL ASSY BOOSTER
SMS SCREW #10 x 1-1/2 FHPH ZN
REAR HOOP BRACKET FEEDBASE XP
BASE FRAME ASSY XP BOOSTER
CASTER 2.38" PLASTIC W/BRAKE
PIVOT BLOCK ASSY XP BOOSTER
BOTTOM FRAME ASSY XP BOOSTER
COMPLETE BOTTOM FRAME BOOSTER
BOOSTER BASE XP

Remarks

Available in Black only
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SPICA PLATFORM (Discontinued)

[07/2008]

Note: Effective for chairs built after S/IN XPS-5367364-11085-MX.

§
6
1
8
9
10
9

Pos. Item Number Description

1 9552132402 LEG SUPPORT PANEL SPICA XP

2 9490924131 LEG SUPPORT PANEL FOAM SPICA

3A 9170801001 LEG SUPPT CVR SPICA BLK PACK

3B 9170801201 SPICA LEG SUPPORT COVER VINYL

4 9611000914S MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 7/8" BHSK ZN

5 9612000908 MA SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/2 FHSK ZN

6 9530201009 BATTERY TRAY SPPRT BLCK TB LEG

7 9510201007 RET PLT LEG SPPRT PNL SPICA XP

8 9612120610 MA SCRW 10-24 X 5/8 82FHPH ZN

9 900082 XP SPICA VELCRO® KIT

10 9530103002S FOOTBED MOUNTING BRACKET XP

1,2,3A,4-10 882368 XP SPICA PLATFORM ASSY (PACK)

1,2,3B,4-10 9161087001 XPRESS SPICA PLATFORM ASSEMBLY
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[03/2009] ADJUSTMENT TOOLS
Pos. Item Number Description

1 9790105001S HEX DRIVER 5/32 BALL POINT
2 9790206003 3/16 SHORT ARM HEX
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SHOE HOLDER ASSEMBLY

(09/2010)

INSIDE DIMENSIONS OF SHOE HOLDERS
Small: 2-7/8" wide x 6-1/2" long
Medium: 3-3/4" wide x 8-3/8" long

Pos. Item Number Description Remarks
9681100105S TNUT 10-24 X 5/16 ROUND STL ZN
9640141801 WASHER 1/4 FENDER STEEL ZN
3 9611000608S MA SCRW 10-24 X 1/2 BHSK ZN
4A 9180311201S SHOE HOLDER STRAP SHORT 10 3/8"
4B 9180311501S SHOE HOLDER STRAP MED 13 1/8"
5A 451134-QUS SHOE HOLDER W/O STRAP SHORT 6"
5B 451135-QUS SHOE HOLDER W/O STRAP MED 8"
1-3,4A,5A 9180109001 SHOE HOLDER ASSY SMALL (PAIR) pair
1-3,4B,5B 9180109002 SHOE HOLDER ASSY MEDIUM (PAIR) pair
6A 9161070001 FOOT STRAP ASSEMBLY 16"
6B 9161070002 FOOT STRAP ASSEMBLY 18"
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(08/21/2018)

UPPER EXTREMITY SUPPORT TRAY

T
i

Pos.

6-8

1,2A,3-8
1,2B,3-8
1,2C,3-8
1,2D,3-8

Item Number
9612000916
9556221604
9556221605
9556221607S
9556221608
9420502001
9651602012S
9730120001
9730110001
9650501008
9625120610
9180902001
9180103019
9180103020
9180103022
9180103023

Description

MA SCREW 1/4-20 X 1 FHSK ZN
THERA TRAY LIGHT GRAY XP
THERA-TRAY XP

THERA-TRAY NO-CUT OUT PLASTIC
THERA TRAY NO CUT OUT XP
TRAY PLATE SET XP

TOP LOCK JAM NUT 1/4-20 STL ZN
TRAY CLAMP SPINDLE

CLAMP DE-STA-CO 205-41

NYLOK NUT 8-32 STEEL ZN

SMS SCRW #6 X 5/8 PHPH ZN

TRAY CLAMP AND HDWARE SET XP
THERA-TRAY LIGHT GRAY XP
THERA-TRAY CLEAR POLY XP
THERA-TRAY CLEAR POLY XP
THERA-TRAY NO CUT OUT POLY XP

Remarks

pair (left&right)

includes nuts
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VENT AND BATTERY TRAY

(03/2009)

i

Pos. Item Number
9180313601S
9530302001
9650501012S
9611000924S
9612120914
9512613001S
9559060301
9650501012S

-8 9180104002

P 00 N o0 WN B

Description

VENT TRAY STRAP TC SELL
VENT TRAY CLIP TC

NYLOK NUT 1/4-20 STEEL ZN

MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 1.5 BHSK ZN
MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 7/8 82FHPH ZN
VENT TRAY TC

BATTERY SUPPORT BLOCK TC
NYLOK NUT 1/4-20 STEEL ZN
VENT TRAY ASSEMBLY
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[03/2009] TBIRD VENT TRAY & BATTERY TRAY

1
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Pos. Item Number
9180313601S
9510811001
9530302001
9650501012S
9611000924S
9612000914
9530201009
9556211301
9290531502
9694052070
9420100103
9755405630
9650501016
1-7 9180101002
8-13 9180104003

© 0o N O 0o b~ WN P

(===
w N B O

Description

VENT TRAY STRAP TC SELL
BATTERY TRAY T-BIRD LEGACY
VENT TRAY CLIP TC

NYLOK NUT 1/4-20 STEEL ZN

MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 1.5 BHSK ZN
MA SCREW 1/4-20 X 7/8 FHSK ZN
BATTERY TRAY SPPRT BLCK TB LEG
VENT TRAY T-BIRD

TUBE CLEAR SILICONE 5/16 x 7/16
HOOK BOLT 3/8-16 X 7 ZN
BATTERY TRAY LATCH BLOCK
SPRING COMPRESSION .54 X 3.00
NYLOK NUT 3/8-16 STEEL ZN
BATTERY TRAY ASSEMBLY T-BIRD
VENT TRAY ASSEMBLY T-BIRD

Remarks

8.3"x 11.5"

13" x 21"
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(03/2009)

02 HOLDER

9-11
1-17

Item Number
561198
9339000001
9453190001
9650501012S
9616100412S
9610710808S
9611000916
9481010101
9611000920S
9510401003
9670320804S
9492030801
9530402001
9510602001S
9180105003
9180107003

Description

7/8IN ROUND TUBE PLUG

02 HOLDER RINGS

02 TUBE TC

NYLOK NUT 1/4-20 STEEL ZN

MA SCRW #8 X 3/4 SHT MTL PHPH
MA SCRW 1/4-20 SHOULDER 1/2 SS
MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 1 BHSK ZN

02 CLAMP BLOCK TC

MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 1.25 BHSK ZN
02 HOLDER BRACKET UPPER
SPACER 1/4 X 1/2 X 1/4 NYL
RUBBER BAND 1" EPDM

O2 LOCK LEVER TC

02 HOLDER BRACKET LOWER TC
MOUNTING BLOCK ASSY ACCESSORY
02 HOLDER ASSEMBLY XP
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IV POLE ASSEMBLY W/BASE

(07/2012) ‘

1

2

3

4

5

6

5

1

8
Pos. Item Number Description Pos. Iltem Number Description
1 9761100002S KNOB BLACK 10-24 X 1/2 13 9492030801 RUBBER BAND 1" EPDM
2 9530101001 IV POLE LOCK COLLAR TC 14 9530402001 02 LOCK LEVER TC
3 9610710808S MA SCRW 1/4-20 SHOULDER 1/2 SS 15 9650501012S NYLOK NUT 1/4-20 STEEL ZN
4 9510401003 02 HOLDER BRACKET UPPER 16 9470420701 IV HOOK
5 9530102001 IV HOLDER BLOCK TC 17 9530101002 IV HOOK LOCK COLLAR TC
6 9453190001 O2 TUBE TC 18 9471020101S IV HOOK ADJUSTMENT COLLAR
7 9510304001S IV POLE BRACKET LOWER 19 9627020903S ST SCRW #8 X 3/16 CUP PT SS
8 9616100412S MA SCRW #8 X 3/4 SHT MTL PHPH 20 9451550001 IV POLE TC
9 9611000916  MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 1 BHSK ZN 3,9,10 9180105003  MOUNTING BLOCK ASSY ACCESSORY
10 9481010101 02 CLAMP BLOCK TC 1-15 9180105006 IV POLE BASE ONLY
11 9611000920S MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 1.25 BHSK ZN 1,16-20 9180105002 IV POLE ASSEMBLY W/O BASE
12 9670320804S SPACER 1/4 X 1/2 X 1/4 NYL 1-20 9180105005 IV POLE ASSEMBLY WITH BASE XP
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(07/2012)

02 HOLDER AND IV ASSEMBLY

Pos. Item Number Description
561198 7/8IN ROUND TUBE PLUG
9530101001 IV POLE LOCK COLLAR TC

3-6 9339000001 02 HOLDER RINGS

7 9453190001 02 TUBE TC

8 9650501012S NYLOK NUT 1/4-20 STEEL ZN

9 9616100412S MA SCRW #8 X 3/4 SHT MTL PHPH

10 9610710808S MA SCRW 1/4-20 SHOULDER 1/2 SS

11 9611000916 MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 1 BHSK ZN

12 9481010101 02 CLAMP BLOCK TC

13 9611000920S MA SCRW 1/4-20 X 1.25 BHSK ZN

14 9510401003 02 HOLDER BRACKET UPPER

15 9670320804S SPACER 1/4 X 1/2 X 1/4 NYL

16 9492030801 RUBBER BAND 1" EPDM

17 9530402001 02 LOCK LEVER TC

18 9510602001S 02 HOLDER BRACKET LOWER TC

19 9470420701 IV HOOK

20 9530101002 IV HOOK LOCK COLLAR TC

21 9471020101S IV HOOK ADJUSTMENT COLLAR

22 9627020903S ST SCRW #8X3/16 CUP PT SS

23 9451550001 IV POLE TC

24 9761100002S KNOB BLACK 10-24 X 1/2

10-12 9180105003 MOUNTING BLOCK ASSY ACCESSORY

1-23 9180107004 02 HOLD WITH IV POLE XP
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TIRE PUMP

(03/2011)

Gl

1
Pos. Item Number Description
1 389050 TIRE PUMP
2 381230 VALVE ADAPTER PRESTA
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[10/2011] RAINCAPE

Pos. Item Number Description Remarks

1 751004 RAIN CAPE XPRESS JAZZ (PATTERN) Color discontinued, parts only
1 751005 RAIN CAPE XPRESS CLASSIC (NAVY) Color discontinued, parts only
1 751006 RAIN CAPE XPRESS ORIGINAL (TEAL) Color discontinued, parts only
1 102901 RAIN CAPE RED/BLACK Color discontinued, parts only
1 102902 RAIN CAPE KHAKI/SMOKE Color discontinued, parts only
1 211467 RAIN CAPE XP GENERIC Color discontinued, parts only
1 211512 RAIN CAPE XP GREY
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